Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
October 16, 2025
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.
O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O _ Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Sondra Cosgrove, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Earl Barbeau, Vice-Chair
Kevin Williams, Member
Harry Williams, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz. Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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V.

V.
VI

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for September 11, 2025. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for October 16, 2025, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)
Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning
10/21/25 PC

ET-25-400094 (UC-23-0936)-JSAKN, LL.C:

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for alternative design standards for accessory structures in conjunction with
an existing warehouse/office complex on 0.7 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75 &
APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located west of Lamb Boulevard and north of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/tpd/cv
(For possible action)10/21/25 PC

UC-25-0612-WORLDCOM NETWORK SERVICES, INC.:

USE PERMIT for a communication tower.

DESIGN REVIEW for a communication tower on a portion of 2.37 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone.
Generally located north of Sahara Avenue and east of Marion Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/cv (For possible
action)10/21/25 PC

UC-25-0643-C P LOGISTICS NELLIS LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow manufacturing light in conjunction with an existing office/warehouse building on 12.72 acres in

an IL (Industrial Light) Zone and an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65, AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay.
Generally located north of Carey Avenue and west of Betty Lane within Sunrise Manor. MK/hw/cv (For possible
action)10/21/25 PC

WS-25-0628-DPIF3 NV 15 NELLIS CARTIER. LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify parking area landsca ping; and 2) reduce access

gates setbacks.

DESIGN REVIEW for proposed perimeter fencing in conjunction with a previously approved distribution center on 17.37
acres in an IP (industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located west of
Nellis Boulevard and south of Cartier Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/jud/cv (For possible action)10/21/25 PC

10/22/25 BCC

ZC-25-0622-NAVARRO FAMILY TRUST & NAVARRO RAUL & DANA TRS:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.77 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to an IP (Industrial Park) Zone

within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located south of Holt Avenue and east of Marion Drive
within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/rk (For possible action)10/22/25 BCC

VS-25-0624-NAVARRO FAMILY TRUST & NAVARRO RAUL & DANA TRS:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Holt Avenue located between Marion Drive and Nellis
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/sd/cv (For possible action)10/22/25 BCC
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VIL

VIIL

e

WS-25-0623-NAVARRO FAMILY TRUST & NAVARRO RAUL & DANA TRS:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to modify residential adjacency standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office/warehouse facility on 1.77 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport
Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located south of Holt Avenue and east of Marion Drive within Sunrise
Manor. TS/sd/cv (For possible action)10/22/25 BCC

11/04/25 PC

8.

UC-25-0663-5080 JUDSON AVE, LLC:
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street landscaping; 2) reduce the height of
the security fencing wire; and 3) eliminate on-site parking.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed manufacturing and production facility with outdoor storage on 2.58 acres in an iL
(Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located north of Judson Avenue
and west of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. TS/rr/kh (For possible action) 11/04/25 PC

11/05/25 BCC

9.

ET-25-400096 (WS-23-0107)-GROUP XIII PROPERTIES LP:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) modified driveway design;
and 2) alternative landscaping along a street.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) office/warehouse; 2) finished grade; and 3) alternative parking lot landscaping
on 8.7 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75, AE-80, & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located
north of Cheyenne Avenue and west of Marion Drive within Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/kh (For possible action) 11/05/25
BCC

General Business: Review

FY 25-26 budget request(s) and take public input regarding suggestion for the FY 26-27 budget
request(s). (For possible action)

Nominate and appoint a representative and alternate to the Community Development Advisory
Committee (CDAC) for 2025/2026 (for possible action)

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: October 30, 2025.
Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:

Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https://notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

September 11, 2025
MINUTES
Board Members: Sondra Cosgrove — Chair -PRESENT Stephanie Jordan — PRESENT
Earl Barbeau-Vice Chair-PRESENT Kevin Williams- EXCUSED
Harry Williams-Member-PRESENT Steve Demeritt- Planning
Secretary: Jill Leiva
County Liaison:

=

VI

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

Public Comment: None

Approval of the August 28, 2025 Minutes
Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: Approved w/ a change
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for September 11, 2025
Moved by: Ms. Jordan

Action: Approved

Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

Informational tems: None

Planning & Zoning

09/16/25 PC

1. TM-25-500145-WILLIAM LYON HOMES, INC.:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 20 single-family residential lots and common lots on 14.39 acres in an RS20 (Residential

Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located north of Owens Avenue and west of Los Feliz Street within Sunrise Manor.
MK/hw/cv (For possible action) 09/06/25 PC

Moved by: Harry Williams

Action: Approved per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
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2. WS-25-0561-REALCO, LL.C SERIES 3:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase accessory structure (storage) height in conjunction with an
existing single-family residence.
DESIGN REVIEW for existing accessory structures (storage containers) on 0.7 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential Single-
Family 3.3) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70) Overlay. Generally located east of Walnut Road and south of Alto
Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/rp/cv (For possible action) 09/06/25 PC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan

Action: Approved per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

10/08/25 BCC

3. UC-25-0582-LAMB INDUSTRIAL CONDOS, LLC:
USE PERMIT for a hotel,
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building height; and 2) eliminate street
landscaping.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed hotel on a 3.08 acre portion of a 15.55 total acre site in conjunction with an existing
shopping center in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone, an IL (Industrial Light) Zone, and a CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located east of Lamb Boulevard and north of Craig Road within Sunrise Manor. MK/rr/kh (For possible
action)10/08/25 BCC

Moved by: Sondra Cosgrove

Action: Approved

Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

VILI.  General Business: Review of the FY 25-26 budget requests will be done at the next TAB
meeting.

VIII.  Public Comment: Mr. Rojas commented that the homelessness issues is getting better. He
also mentioned that speed is a large reason for deaths in Sunrise Manor. Mr. Barbeau
commented on an article in the paper, “Verge of Catastrophe” the country is in major debt
and it’s getting worse. Ms. Johnson came to get understanding of the TAB and mentioned
that item 3 might not be a good idea.

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be October 16, 2025

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 6:51 pm
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10/21/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST AR

ET-25-400094 (UC-23-0936)-JSAKN, LLC: //[ /
,' /"

USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for alternative demgn ﬂdndards for accessory
structures in conjunction with an existing warehouse/office comple; on 0.7 acres in an IP
(Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75 & APZ- 2) Qveﬂa}/\ \
AN X \
Generally located west of Lamb Boulevard and north of AIL@/ Aver;,ue “within %unnse Manor

WM/tpd/cv (For possible action) \ \.\
) . P ,/ ;// \\\ ‘1,\. ',//
B </ > N
RELATED INFORMATION: \ A% i
\
APN: - X
N
140-18-614-005 ,/ N \\ AN
/:" \\ ‘\ \\
USE PERMIT:
1. a. - Allow an accessory structtue (m a bulldmg \not ai‘gﬁrtecturally compatible with
the principal building where, Tequit r Table 3 0\}4 L.
b. Allow non-d;eﬂra ve VertK;al me 1 siding for  an accessory structure (metal
buﬂdmg) where not pe:gmtted per Table 0.56¢

/ E
LAND USE PLAN?’ ,/“ Yy ) \
SUNRISE MANQ)R BL\SINESS E‘yIPLOYMkNT /

BACKGROUND:" N >
Project Descri p\mn T
Geneyal Summari~, N -

e Site Address\292‘§ N. Lanib Boulevard

v %ﬁte A\;iage 0‘7 //
e \PrOJect ype: Adcessory structure

Buﬂdmo ﬁelght tfeet) 15 feet 3 inches
"\- Squa\re Fget: 2 OOO
i Parkm{ Requ,wed/Prowded 111/139

e
-
@

HlStOI’Y & Site P’fans

The request /Vf\as previously approved with a separate application (UC-19-0120); however, the
applicant never obtained building permits for the structure. Therefore, the approved apphcatlon
expired. The accessory structure was built without permits in 2019 and currently, there is an
active code violation (BFC23-00427) for building the structure without a permit. Later in 2023,
the applicant submitted new land use for the structure in 2023 (UC-23-0936). The land use was
approved with a condition requiring the building permit and inspection process to be completed




in 1 year. However, the building permits were not completed, and the applicant is now requesting
an extension of time.

The approved plans depict an existing warehouse/office building located within theIP (Industrial
Park) Zone. The existing warehouse/office complex consists of 8 buildings onﬁjn’dividq_af lots. A
‘metal building was installed at the southwest portion of the parcel which elj{rﬁinated/,s{fme of the
parking spaces. The total remaining parking on-site is 139 spaces,/,Where 111 spaces are

required. Access to the site is from Lamb Boulevard. S/
) "‘-.\ /,/"\ . ‘\\
Landscaping NV \
2 g - \ v \ N
There was no proposed landscaping with the original request. ~ \ \
% \'\
Elevations //\ \‘\_\ /

The principal structure is constructed of grey stucco{i/vith degorative feaht
approved metal building is 15 feet 3 inches in heigﬁ\ with vertical mfetal siding. The metal
building has a pitched roofline with roll-up doors on the\east and nefth exterior elevations and

Y

has non-decorative walls \ :
. " \
/'/ \\
1/

\ ‘\"\ \
™~ S\
\ \\

Floor Plans ¢ : | \
The previously approved metal building\has ag open fﬁm\plank\a{ld is /4{) feet wide and 50 feet
long for a total of 2,000 square feet. \ l‘\\ \\\ \
o\ >
Previous Conditions of Approval. \ Voo
Listed below are the approted conditions for, UC-23-093’6: hd
/ A

i

Comprehensive Planfing "\ | :
e 1 year tc;‘fé/ompla’(te the/building permit at}d”inspection process or the application will
expire unless extended with e@fm‘alspf@;r extension of time.
e Applicant i$ advised the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,
2024 and futtre land Lifs‘eﬁé\ppiigg_tioyfs', including applications for extensions of time, will
~be reviewsd for, conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
substantial thange in cixcumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
yd gonditions to é‘r:g e)?tgnsion /c}f time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
' \not co enced‘pr there /hés been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the, appli¢ant is/ solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
_ deadijines.  /
Fire “E?reventi&iﬁ Bureau
e \CCFD mga§ not be able to support this request due to several issues involving
fire/emefgency vehicle access to, on, and around this site, obstructed onsite fire access,
combfistible storage obstructing fire lanes, and access to building/fire protection systems;
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features;
Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as

amended; to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates, speed



humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway

obstructions; and that fire protection may be required for this facility and to contact Fire

Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316.

/SN

Applicant’s Justification / P
The applicant was unable to complete the building permit and inspection procesydue to an
unforeseen medical emergency. They were unable to work through the aprroved gonditions of
UC-23-0936 because of this prolonged and physically limiting medlcal zondmon %

/ \ \

Prior Land Use Requests ra \ \ / \ N
Application ;Request S/ Action \| Date
Number ‘ / /L N\
UC-23-0936 @Use permit for alternative design s dard,s" for J/Approved Pebruar§

- accessory structures in conjunction v lth an CXIS’[IIF{ by PC 20
- warehouse/office complex \ V / )
UC-19-0120  Allowed alternative design standarﬁs for an’ Approved | April
(’

| accessory structure - expired N\ | by PC 2019

UC-0767-12 | Allowed a light manufa(turmkxkse in the\ APZ-2 Approved | February
Overlay in conjuriction with™ an exqstmg vy PC 1 2013
office/warehouse buﬂdmg wﬁk{n an exm%o\fhce d
warehouse complex \ N |

DR-0255-03 | Office/warehouse complex “\_‘ ,/\ > Approved | March ;

— Vv A S by PC 2003
iTM-342_OI Comnymﬁal subd1\{51on \ //' o Approved | December

L 2 . \ { by PC 2001

x

Surrounding L:md Use P ‘ /
\Planned.f.and Use C\feaog Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North,  East, | Business Erp;ﬂm ment / IP (AE-75 & | Office/warehouse

Sou:c} & West. \ \\ ~._ APZ-2)
SPANDARDS FOR\APRROVAL

% /The appficantshall delﬁonﬂ{gie tpat the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
\ isinc I\l\phanc with Title 3
y |

A\nalyms \ ,«’ /
Coinprehenswé Plannmg
Title'30 standards oi' approval for an extension of time state an application may be denied if it is
found that c1rcum€tances have substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without
limitation, a /chanoe to the subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject
property, o’ a change in the laws, regulations, or pohcles affecting the subject property.
Additionally, the applicant must demonstrate the project is progressing through the applicable
development permit or licensing process.



Staff finds the applicant has made progress in completing the building permit and inspection
process. The applicant has an active permit (BD24-15434) with the Building Department. Since
this is the first extension of time request, staff can support the request. A

Staff Recommendation y
Approval. / Py

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apphcatlon S\ consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Tlﬂe 30, ,and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. 2,,/ \ \/ \ \
A \ \
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / \
/ / ///\\\ \\ /j
Comprehensive Planning A N

e Until February 20, 2026 to complete the buﬂdﬁm pemnv ‘and inépection process or the
application will expire unless extended with appro\\al of an exiénsion of time.

e Applicant is advised a substantial change in mrcun\stances{r regulations may warrant
denial or added conditions to an exfension- ~of time; the Count\ \has adopted a rewrite to
Title 30 effective January 1,¢2024, and “future la\%\d use E}pphcanons including
applications for extensions of \Ume ill be 1ewed for/ ‘conformance with the
regulations in place at the time of Apphcaﬁm ; the extenion «of time may be denied if the
project has not commenced or thete has\beeh no substan’tlal work towards completion
within the time specified; & and the apphcan% is solefv responmble for ensuring compliance
with all condmons and deadlmes ‘ /

Public Works - Dev el()p {'{i’?ﬂ’lew

e No comnient

.‘ /
~.V

Clark County Watér Reclamatnm District (CCWRD)

® /P\o com‘m\nt \1 T~
\‘\ \'\\ \\\
TKAB/C N\ )
. VA\SY \ \

\PROT ST: \

\ | l

ARPLICANT: 3 & J QONSTRUCTION, LLC

CO}{TACT:\V & .[,CONSTRUCTION, LLC, 6480 W. DIABLO DRIVE, LAS VEGAS, NV
89118\ A



Comprehensive Planning
- Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW #
ASSESSOR PARCEL #i{s): ~ _140-186-14-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 2925 N Lamb BLVD. Las Vegas, NV 89115

NAME: JSAKNLLC

ADDRESS: 2925 Lamb Blvd
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89115
TELEPHONE: 408-207-3556 CELL 408-207-3556 -

NAME: B&d Construction LLC
ADDRESS: 6480 W Diablo Drive

CITY: LasVegas STATE: NV ZiP CODE: 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-335-5572 CELL 702-335-5572 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT 1D # et

NAME:

ADDRESS:
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:
TELEPHONE: CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Ciark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in alf respects true and cormrect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurafe before a hearing can be
conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, {o enter the premises and o install
any require:?iqns on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

19

r\ oy -
P bt P Donald R Ot Ti2172025
Properly Owner (Signatureé)* Property Owner {Print) Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 8. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 = (702) 455-4314
htip:Awwiv clarkcountyny sovicomprehensive-planning 06/24/2025




Remodel Las Vegas
B & J Construction, LLC

702-335-5572

RE: Justification Letter for Administrative Extension of Time

I am respectfully requesting a retroactive extension of time for Special Use Permit UC23-
0936, which expired on February 20, 2025. Due to a serious and unforeseen medical
emergency, the applicant was unable to submit a timely extension request.

This prolonged and physically limiting medical condition made it impossible for the
applicant to file the extension by the deadline. Now that they have substantially recovered,
they are fully capable of managing project responsibilities once again.

The property owner needs this storage shed due to previous cases of theft and vandalism.
The shed will be used to store some low hazard materials and tools. We are currently in the
plan review process to obtain a building department permit.

We respectfully request an administrative extension of time.

Submitted on behalf of the property owner,

Barak Shaked

B & J Construction, LLC



10/21/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST Fa AN
UC-25-0612-WORLDCOM NETWORK SERVICES, INC.: /,/'/ ”
USE PERMIT for a communication tower. , <\

DESIGN REVIEW for a communication tower on a portion of 37 acres iﬁ‘\an RS5.2
(Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone.

X
\

\ \
Generally located north of Sahara Avenue and east of Maridn S@et within %m1se Mmlor
TS/jud/cv (For possible action) N\

i
{ \ /’ \\//’
RELATED INFORMATION: \ /
"\\ ) /:
APN: AN \ L1
161-05-410-224 ,_/ \ \. .Y
N,
N\

LAND USE PLAN: '
SUNRISE MANOR - NEIGHBORHOOD) cox\g\w:%cm . ‘\ e

BACKGROUND: P
Project Description \
General Summary
o Site Address:442 ara x—xvenue
e Site Acreage: 2 f
e Project Ty pe: Com‘mumcahon tOWer_
o Buﬂdmg Height (feet) 50 (commumcanon tower)
o Provmied 20\ T~

~

\
\

Sité Plan \
/The plaf in cates that tﬁe sub],ect property is located on the north side of Sahara Avenue
’\ betwedn Marioh Street and C }nllo Street. There is an existing communication utility building
“ocated op the pt‘operty, which was approved in 1997. The plan depicts a proposed 50 foot high
monopole\comrﬁumca &on tower with associated equipment located within an enclosed
coﬁg)ound on the northeast portion of the site. The compound will be accessed via an easement
runniog from CarillpStreet to the rear (north) and east sides of the property. The proposed tower
is loca}nd within the xeriscape area located northeast of the existing parking area and will utilize
one of exis 1n0 parking spaces along the north side of the site. The tower will be set back 100
feet from re51dent1a1 uses to the north, and 110 feet from the residential uses to the east. The
site is abutting residential developments located to the north and east.

£ 84

Landscaping
Landscaping is not proposed or required with this application.



Elevations

The plans depict a 50 foot high monopole communication tower. Ground equipment will be
enclosed within a 6 foot high chain-link fenced compound. The tower will be s{ructurally
designed to accommodate more than 1 antenna array. It will be painted with a ¢élor generally

rd

matching the surroundings to minimize its visibility. S e
;/ 3 "fz

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states the proposed communication tower is necessary 6 1mprove co\ifige and

expand telecommunications network capacity for Verizon ereless to meet customer demands in
this area. It will provide residents, visitors and businesses with t ],e/}k;lg quahty ireless
service and will enhance emergency services, which is vital 16 the ;éfety of the'g \growing' \area,
The proposed tower will be structurally capable of supportm ?han one antenna array. ALso
the applicant further states the proposed tower is comp tble with th izon Utility Building
and blends in with the large power lines South of thegite. Thére isno wn= less commupication
facilities located within 600 feet of the proposed facility. The cidsest wer is located 897 feet
southwest of the proposed tower, exceeding the 600 feet s aratlon re;qmrement

‘ \
by X

Prior Land Use Requests /’/ =, k e :
Application Request 4 S i \«; Action Date
\ )
Number \ } ,,

ET-400036-04 | First extension of t1\ne té\ view a \\\alvé( /of Approved | March
(WS-0073-02) | development standards to \al}m\ a terﬁporary p by PC 2004
equipment-trailer in con}unctmn’ Wlth a\pub/lré ut1hty
building - expired\ \

WS-0073-02 A y(alver _of developmant stan’dards to allow a | Approved February

t;zmpora;rs equlpmunt traﬂer in oonJuncnon with a by PC 2002
/ pubhc\uuhty ‘building \ /
UC-0606-97  |\A use permit for a\Bheugfi}y’buﬂding Approved | June
| e ) / by BCC | 1997
\ / 4\\\\/’/
Surr,aﬂ/ndmg Land Use N\ ‘
, Planned Lﬁnd I\se Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use ‘
- 1
” \ (Overlay) | , s
North\| Mid- Iﬂ;ensﬁy \Subt}r\bgl{ Ne1ghborhood RS5.2 | Single-family residential
\ NMN) , ]
South B*\smess Emp}byment (BE) IP Office/warehouse
N complex
Eas%\ ;Mld-Inten3K\ Suburban Ne1ghborhood RS5.2 Single-family residential
? \ (MN) g5’( Neighborhood Commer(:lal & undeveloped
‘ K\C) ,
| West | Cornpact Neighborhood (CN) , RS3.3 Undeveloped
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Use Permit Y

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the«fé’%aridgrds for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue gdverse ﬁect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions; parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the/public héﬂth, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public imppovements, faé‘ial_ities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden. A

\\
The proposed communication tower meets the required setbagl/to deyeloped residential uses to
the east and north. The tower is proposed to be 50 feet in hejght and s design has the capacity; to
support more than one antenna. Staff does not anticipate”any ge:ti/ve’ iypacts assocjated with
the proposed communication tower and the ground equipknent/ Busipesses, gov ents,
emergency services, and the general public are all users\of celluler techuology. The installation
of this proposed expansion will enhance service coverage and relidbility for users in Clark
County. Staff finds the proposed tower should not ad:&\sely affect adjacent properties, the
surrounding land uses, or the character of th¢ area~Therefore, staff can\s\upport this request.

7 h \,

N

{ N
Design Review Ly N ‘ )
Development of the subject property is re*&giewe&\ t determjrkxi{ l)ﬁgj%ompatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with)developmeny in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others_architeqtural wfd aes{heti;/features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearanc/ev,/ and 3) &x@ acceé‘;\s and circyiﬁtio\r}"do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborheod traffic. /

The applicant indicates tﬁ_ét the’ towes will be painted to match the surrounding development to
minimize its visibility. The_pfoposed chWer\;n\\é{e/L(’the required setback from residential uses as
well as the required separation from existing communication towers in the vicinity. For these
reasons, staff can support the désigivreview réquest.

o

,Syﬁ Recommendation\,
roval: N\
) / pp kY N ol

\ p.
\ \ v

A i \ o \A .. e :

AIf this réquest isx‘apprové?d, the’Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

with the .%a;ndards and/.'purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes/
Ay VAR

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
Compreﬁ‘e\gsf\/fe Planning
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time



specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines. N\
/N
S 4 N\
Public Weorks - Development Review i Iy
e No comment.
/ g
re \\
S N\
Fire Prevention Bureau S
e No comment. \

VNN
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / N\ \

e No comment. \\ )
N
TAB/CAC: / / \/
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: \\ /‘
APPLICANT: VERIZON WIRELESS / \\\ \ \
CONTACT: PINNACLE CONSULTI‘\IG INC., M26 N. \\IARVIN STREET, SUITE 101,
GILBERT, AZ 85233 \ \ \ )
x N \ /
\\ >
>
T v
// \’-,‘ \./
/// //‘x
.‘\\/,/ ’ _\\\\_‘ :,_’//
"'\\\ \-\ \\\
— \\‘ \'\\ \\
s// \‘\\ \‘\‘ 1\\\ // 4
A ,\\ “; \/

\ \ ) ,‘
\‘\\, \" / A /./

. % g /

\ \
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 16105410224

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4428 E Sahara Ave.. Las Vegas, NV 89104
__ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

New wireless communication faciiity in Clark County with 50' monopole.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
namviE: WORLDCOM NETWORK SERVICES INC
ADDRESS: 4428 E Sahara Ave

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89104
TELEPHONE: CeLL N/A EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)
NamE: David Klucznik - Pinnacle Consulting Inc
ADDRESS: 1426 N Marvin St #101

city: Gilbert .~ STATE: AZ _ ZIP CODE: 85233 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 480-664-9588  CELL 602-299-9139 EMAIL:

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: David Klucznik - Pinnacle Consulting Inc
ADDRESS: 1426 N Marvin St #101

aTy: Gilbert STATE: AZ _ ZIP CODE: 85233 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 480-664-9588 _ CrLL 602-299-9139  evAlL: (D —

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

d _?EL’EHY—OW"&’ (Signature) roperty Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

02/05/2024
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Pinnacle Consulting, Inc
1426 N Marvin St., Suite 101
Gilbert, AZ 85233

Applicant: David Klucznik — Pinnacle Consulting inc
Project Name: LSV Sahara CRAN
Co-Applicant: Verizon Wireless

Special Use Permit: New Wireless Communication Facility

Design Review: New Wireless Communication Facility located on +2.37 acres at 4428 E Sahara
Ave,, Las Vegas, NV 89104. Generally located at the Southwest corner of E Cincinnati Ave and
Carillo St within the Clark County Jurisdiction.

APN: 16105410224
Land Use Plan: Neighborhood Commercial (NC)
Background:
Site Address: 4428 E Sahara Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89104 (36.144791, -115.0767702)
Site Acreage: A portion of +2.37 acres
Project Type: Wireless Communication Facility
Facility Height: 50’

Description of Proposal:

Pinnacle Consulting is requesting Clark County’s approval for a Special Use Permit/Design Plan
Review to construct a new 50" wireless communication facility (WCF) within a 1137 square foot
equipment compound located at 4428 E Sahara Ave., Las Vegas, NV 89104. The parent parcel is
located in zone Residential Single-Family 5.2 (RS5.2) with the planned use of Neighborhood
Commercial. The is abutting residentially zoned properties to the North and East of the parent
parcel.

The facility will be setback +50’-4” from the North property line along E Cincinnati Ave, +50’-1” from
the East property line, +106’-9” from the South property line, and +533’-6” from the West property
line. Along the North property line, the facility will be setback +100’-4” from the residentially zoned

property. From the East property line, the facility will be setback +110’-1 from the residentially

zoned property. The WCF will not take up (2) current parking spots and with the above will meet the
setback requirements from the residentially zoned properties. The monopole will be painted with a

color generally matching the surroundings or background to minimize its visibility (typical color of
#8738W Frontier Tan). The parent property is a Verizon Wireless CRAN facility and the WCF is
compatible with the existing land use.



D) PINNACLE

LRSI TENG, ING

Pinnacle Consulting, Inc
1426 N Marvin St., Suite 101
Gilbert, AZ 85233

The compound will be in the gated facility located in the parent parcel. The compound will contain
the cabinets and all applicable equipment for the facility. The compound will be at the Northeast
corner of the parent parcel.

Public Safety: All telecommunication equipment at/in the WCF will comply with all federal safety
standards. Scientists have studied the potential health effects of RF emissions from all wireless

communication equipment and cell phones for decades. Based on all the research, Federal

Agencies have concluded that equipment that complies with the FCC safety standards pose no
known health risks.

Justification: The proposed WCF us necessary to improve coverage and expand
telecommunications network capacity for Verizon Wireless to meet customer demands in this area.
The WCF will provide residents, visitors and businesses with the reliable, high-quality wireless

service and will enhance emergency service which is vital to the safety of the growing area.

Surrounding Land Use(s):

Planned Use Category Zoning District EXIStSfeLand
North Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood Residential Single-Family 5.2 (RS5.2) Residential
South Business Employment Industrial Park Industrial
Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood / . e . Residential /
East Nelghborhiosd Commmerdial Residential Single-Family 5.2 (RS5.2) Visdavsloped
West Compact Neighborhood Residential Single-Family 5.2 (RS5.2) Undeveloped

standards for Approval: Pinnacle Consulting has met the following standards per Title 30: Unified

Development Code, for a Communication Tower and requests Clark County’s approval for a Special
Use Permit / Design Review.

1. Design standards for all towers. (These conditions may be modified with the approval of the

Special Use Permit)

a. Unless otherwise required as a condition of approval all towers shall be designed to

accommodate more than (1) antenna array and towers higher than 80" must

accommodate at least (3) antenna arrays. The WCF will be structurally capable of
supporting more than (1) antenna arrays.
b. If no permanent staff is assigned to the facility, development standards regarding
parking, landscaping and screening (Chapters 30.60 and 30.64) are not required;
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Pinnacle Consulting, Inc
1426 N Marvin St., Suite 101
Gilbert, AZ 85233

however, compliance with all dust control measures required per Lark County Air
Quality Regulations shall be maintained, with the exception of:

i. Development greater than 40,000 square feet in size shall comply with the
standards for screening and landscaping. The proposed wireless
communication facility will not require landscaping. The facility is below the
minimum square footage total and will be enclosed within the CMU
compound surrounding the parent parcel.

ii. Ground level equipment, buildings, and the tower/antenna base shall be
screened to prevent visibility from streets and residential development.
Ground equipment shall be screened from street/residential view with the
existing CMU compound wall that surrounds the parent parcel.

c. Any communication tower may provide a security fence or wall subject to the design
standards listed under Chapter 30.64 of this title. Will adhere to all security fence
requirement with the existing CMU wall that surrounds parent parcel and the fenced
in area of the comound.

d. Nosignals, lights, or signs shall be permitted on towers unless required by the
Federal Communications Commission or Federal Aviation Administration. No
signals, lights or signs shall be placed on the tower unless required by the FCC.

e. Design

i. All towers shall be designed to be architecturally compatible with the
surrounding buildings and land uses in the zoning district, or otherwise
integrated to blend in with existing characteristics of the site to the extent
practical. The WCF is compatible with the Verizon parcel it is located on as
well as blended in with the large power lines just to the South of the parent
parcel.

ii. All towers shall be painted with a color generally matching the surroundings
or background that minimizes its visibility, however, a different color may be
used if required by the Federal Communications Commission or Federal
Aviation Administration. The monopole will be painted with a color generally
matching the surroundings or background to minimize its visibility (Typically
#8732 W Frontier Tan) or a color required by the FCC or FAA.

f.  The maximum height shall be 80 feet unless located within a public utility
substation in which case the maximum height shall be 20 feet above the highest
structure within the substation. The proposed WCF will be 50’ to top of steel.

g. The following setbacks shall be required:

i. When located within a public utility substation, 10 feet minimum from street
and 20 feet minimum from residential development: N/A

ii. Forallothertowers

1. From any street: Minimum of 40 feet: The facility will be setback
+50’-1” from Carillo St, +50°-4” Cincinnati Ave, +106’-9” feet from
Sahara Ave, and +533’-6" feet from Marion St.
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1426 N Marvin St., Suite 101
Gilbert, AZ 85233

2. From residential development located on a separate property than
on which the tower is located:
a. Iflotis 2% acres or greater: minimum distance shall be at
least 300% of the height of the tower: NA — 2.37 acres
b. Iflotis less than 2 % acres: minimum distance shall be at
least 200% of the tower: The 50’ wireless communication
facility is setback +100’-4” from the residential properties to
the North and +110’-1” from the residential properties to the
East.
c. Exception: In no case shall the setback be a distance equal
to more than 75% of the width of the lot, measured from the
property line that abuts or is closest to the residential
development to the property line on the opposite side of the
lot. NA
h. A minimum separation of 600 feet from another communication tower unless
designed and constructed in a stealth design in a cluster. There are no wireless
communication facilities located within 600 feet of the proposed facility. The closest
WCF is owned by SBA and is located at 36.1439, -115.0796 which is 0.17 miles to
the South. The 0.17 miles/897feet exceeds the 600’ separation requirement.
2. Performance Bond: Will provide prior to Building Permit
3. Parking: There will be (1) parking spot removed on the East side of the proposed parcel for construction
purposes of the proposed facility. The proposed parcel is a communication utility building and
communication towers do not require parking spaces via the Clark County code. The parking spaces
provided are for fleet parking and was addressed in the 1997 Use Permit Application.

Closing: Pinnacle Consuiting and Verizon Wireless are committed to developing the best wireless
system for this area while working cooperatively with Clark County. If you should have any
questions or additional comments, please contact David Klucznik at (602) 299-9139. Thank you in
advance for your consideration and time with this matter.



10/21/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P
UC-25-0643-C P LOGISTICS NELLIS LLC: # /

/

USE. PERMIT to allow manufacturing light in conjunction with an CX/i,Sfi;lg ofﬁé%/warehouse
building on 12.72 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone and an IP (Iryﬂstrial Park) Zone within

the Airport Environs (AE-65, AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay.

/7 \

FAL Y

Generally located north of Carey Avenue and west of Betfy Lane within Sunrise Mianor.
MK/hw/cv (For possible action) // /’/ N\

/ /'/ 7N\ % /
RELATED INFORMATION: N\ \ //'

N\ /
APN: o \\_\ \
140-16-401-013 O

LAND USE PLAN: Loy . N A
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPL@YM% OO\
A \ o %

BACKGROUND: e NV
Project Description yd \ N
General Summary
e Site Addresy/gﬂ O/Q'a?c\y Averjue
7 2 /

o Site Acreage: 12.7 I \
e Project Type: Manﬁfzéu‘ing ligBT‘fmagjg/J;‘zrt’:/turing pillows)
e Number of Stories: 1
® »ﬁuﬂd‘rngﬁeighj (feet): 47 ~_
o/ Square Feen 228,760  \
e Parking Reqlfr;;d}-‘gmvidec‘z\.@sn98

vd J Y N /
\ Historg\& Request | \

\The subj"@ct site has had|several zone changes that have resulted in its currently mixed zoning of
Ii\\and IPAZC-1 }} 12-04/ approved by the Board of County Commissioners in September 2004,
rezoned the Qgr’theast,éorner of the site from R-E (now RS20) to the M-D (now IP) zone for
future, industrial de{'elopment. Zone changes, ZC-0954-06 and ZC-0156-09, rezoned the
southeast and w;sfern portions of the site from M-D (now IP) to M-1 (now IL) in August 2006
and Aprh\ZOO,Q',’ respectively. As a result of these zone changes, the site was developed with the
existing office/warehouse building, which was approved in November 2022 with WS-22-0533

and completed in 2024,

The applicant is now requesting a special use permit to allow the existing office/warchouse
building to be converted and used as a light manufacturing facility that will manufacture and
stuff specialty pillows. A large portion of the western portion of both the site and building are



within the Airport Environs (APZ-2) Overlay. As a result, a use permit is required by the overlay
regulations due to pillow manufacturing being considered miscellaneous manufacturing under

Table 30.02-7. A
1/ \
Site Plans / p

The plans depict an existing 228,760 square foot office/warehouse building. 2 fi existing
communication tower is located on the east side of the property. The exisfing office/warehouse
building is shown in the central portion of the site with access provided from driveways on Carey
Avenue and Betty Lane. Parking for the existing facility is located dq all sides of the\building
with loading docks and truck staging areas located on the north€idg of fHie building. Fhe site
plan depicts a total of 198 parking spaces, not inclusive of 48 jrfick trailer parking\spaces, where
98 spaces are required for the proposed light manufacturingise. THe existing offic /vs{:;?vse

building is 68 feet from the west property line, 56 feet ffom Ly%t&lm feet thom Carey
¢ y 7‘&% aisle cixgilating

Avenue, and approximately 150 feet from the north préperty li
around the existing building.

AN
Landscaping aN \
No changes to the previously approved” landscaping are \proposct or required with this
application. ¢ \\ \ \

\\ . \\\\ AN /

Elevations \ x

The distribution center is 1 story and up t0\47 fet in’height. The building has a flat roof behind

parapet walls with off-set parapet.heights. “‘Jhe buitding i constfucted of concrete tilt-up panels

that are painted with grey"éarth tones. The loading deCks afe located on the north side of the

building with up to 37,70ll-up doors. Bach of|the 4 corners of the building have wrapped around

storefront glazing apd/ steel/t@TiTs awn:ghgs. 1
Fy ( /

\ . A L
Floor Plans AN / ~_\

The building has af area of 228,760 square f&it, which includes office space, warehousing and
storage areas, and Iﬁapufhcnuiﬁg “and_packifig areas. The plans show the manufacturing areas
will take up ap\f)mz(ima\tely 56;8\68 squaié feet of the central portion of the building and will
copfain various mec anf‘z;\zﬂ equipment and structures. The area surrounding the manufacturing
afea wilkbefor the storage, of the products made in the building and the components that make
¢ up the‘completsd products. T{le/s{orage area will take up approximately 161,496 square feet and
“*x.‘x\vﬂl cc?gsist of racking, finishd good storage, and bale storage areas along with shipping bays.
T’g;ofﬁcé\@rea is in the/southwest corner of the building and consists of 8,462 square feet with
of

es, con\fe\ry{:e I‘OO}"ﬁS, break rooms, restrooms, a showroom, and various support spaces.

s

\

Applicant’s Justifieation

This proposed wSe of light manufacturing is allowable with the current zoning of IL (Industrial
Light) and JP (Industrial Park), as the use will occur completely indoors. The proposed
manufacturing use is conforming with the surrounding uses which include an NVE substation to
the west, outdoor storage to the north and a treatment facility to the east. The use will be in one
of the most well-appointed and visually impressive buildings in the neighborhood and Nellis Air
Force based has confirmed the use will not impact their operations.




Prior Land Use Requests

- Application | Request Action Date
| Number 7 A
| V8-22-0534 | Vacated and abandoned existing pedestrian access Approved| November
easements - recorded 7 by BCC” | 2022 |
| WS-22-0533 | Distribution facility with attached sidewalks and Ap};{(ived ;,N‘évember
L increased wall height by BCC  [N\2022
. ZC-0156-09 | Reclassified the west portion of the site from M-D to /"Approved April
i M-1 for a storage yard - Desing Review & Waiver of | by BCC | 2009
5 Development Standards expired 7 \\ N/ b \\
| ZC-0954-06 | Reclassified the southeast portion of the site fom M~ Approved Augus‘t\
i D to M-1 for a storage yard - Desing Review & | hy BCC \i()06 y
| | Waiver of Development Standards expipeé / //k\ i
| ZC-1312-04 | Reclassified the northeast portion of fgf;site from K- | Approved | Septémber
| E to M-D for future industrial developmient. " %y BCC | 2004
\
Surrounding Land Use ~ \ \
| Planned Land Use Category /Zoning\ﬂi\s\trict \ExistinQ\Land Use
7 { (Overlay) ™ Y N
North | Business Employment \IL (_'\ -70, AP%<_ Out@oo?s’tbrage
, 2, & APZD) N\
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood RSZO, \,RfS”T 0, & | Single-family residential,
(up to 2 du/ac)/&f’BDsi.r}ess I, (AE470, AR uhdeveloped, &
Employment N | 65, & APZ-2f " office/warchouse
East | Nellis Air Foice Bgse\ 3 'IL (AE-70{& AE- | Base utility buildings
YA N L) ) S
“West | Business Employmient Z& IL & IB/{AE-70 | Outdoor storage & public utility |
Public Use "ZAPZA2) | structures |
P i Vs '
STAN "OR APPROVAL: ™

The applicant sha xeniqnstrate\ti}at the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
igin compliance witﬁ‘{itf?\fi 0. \
4 \ 7

/Analy is }

4
\Compre ensive\Planni‘hg

£

Use Permit, |/

A special u}e\pérmit i considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approyal. Additiopdlly, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent, properyi’és, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvef‘n@nt/s,/bublic sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general”welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

/
g

N\ /’/

The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area, as there are already several industrial
buildings and uses to the north and south, and public utility uses to the east and west.
Additionally, the proposed manufacturing use will completely occur within the building and



Title 30 would normally permit light manufacturing uses such as this by right, since the use will
occur completely indoors. The loading docks are located toward the north away from the
existing residential areas to the south. Staff finds the use of the building as manufacturing should
o . 7\
have a similar or less intense level of traffic from both cars and larger trucks cothpared to its
original intended use as a distribution center. As a result, there should not be¢ any additional
burden extended to the residential areas to the south due to the switching gf/ the buitding from
warehousing uses to a manufacturing use. The building is appropriately gaﬁ‘ked for the proposed
use and there are no modifications proposed to the site. In terms of4mpacts from\ air traffic
operations, only a portion of the building is within the accident prev’éntion Z0ne (APZ) and the
number of employees that would be typical of this use should be Tow ¢ oughto not })Roduce
unsafe conditions. Community planning staff at Nellis Air Edrce Base has also\indicated the
proposed use should not impact aircraft operations at the Basg Ultimately, st&f\f finds ‘\(he
proposed use will promote Policies 5.1.3, 5.3.1, and 5.5,}/0f the ¥aster Plan and Suniise Mafor
Specific Policies SM-5.1 and SM-5.2. These po{fcies g comzf developrient and
maintenance of industrially planned areas for industf‘ie\ll uses,nd the diversification of the
economic base of the Las Vegas Valley. These policies also sypport the development of
compatible use and structures within proxirr}ty;\o\f Nellis Aih\?orce se. For these reasons, staff

can support this request. S/ " \.
' "
s 4 N
Staff Recommendation \ S \\ X r
N
Approval. \ \ OO\

\ \ B
\ 3 ) N,
\ . % e .
If this request is approved, ;L ard and/or Com\m’fssmr),fmds,«{hat the application is consistent

with the standards and pdrpose en \1erate‘¢;\‘i in the Iyleféter\Pian, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. ) \
J/ N |

PRELIMINARY STAFE COXDITIONS:

= \ (»,/

-
7

Comprehensive Planning
e  Work with ﬂ}e\Las Vegas Me&rggoljté'n Police Department for the installation of security
//Eameras?anq sui‘yeillan?:é operation;

e No gatherin;';\, f fndividua\§ in an area that would result in an average density of greater

(a{aﬁ\x\ persm% péf\acre ppf hour during a 24-hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per

acre at agy time.,  \

o Applicant, is adyised ‘Wwithin 2 years from the approval date the application must
coi%nenc} or thf_;’ application will expire unless extendefi with approval of an faxtension of

\ time,\a/,s‘ﬁbstax fial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added

\_ conditions to.4n extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has

"ot commeficed or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
é‘p\eciﬁg;d‘; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and

the\ applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

AN

/N

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \,
s Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWBAﬁ sewep/System;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the fu}ufe, thq;;x/édditional

capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. / Y

/ \
TAB/CAC: L AN \
APPROVALS: //\ v\
PROTESTS: / P, \.

N

APPLICANT: CP LOGISTICS NELLIS, LLC A A N/
CONTACT: PANATTONI DEVELOPMENT COMEANY, €795/5. EDMOND, SUIPE 140,
\.\ v

LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 A\
| /
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Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # 25-101153
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-16-401-013

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 5210 Carey Ave, Las Vegas, NV 89156

3 el 7 DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION & 7 _-
Industrial building measuring approximately 228,760 SF on 12.72 acres. The property located at 5210
Carey Ave, Las Vegas, NV APN 140-16-401-013 has entered into an agreement with Welspun USA for a
light manufacturing facility to insert pillows with natural and synthetic pillow fill. The APZ-2 zoning requires
an SUP for Miscellaneous Manufacturing SLCUM Code 3900. This use is allowable with the current Clark
County Zoning of IL (Industrial Light) and IP (Industrial Park).

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: CP Logistics Nellis, LLC

ADDRESS:400 Capital Mall, Suite 2040

cITy: Sacramento N STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95814
TELEPHONE: , CELL 702-817-1507

APPLICANT INFORMATION {information must match online application}

NAME: CP Logistics Nellis, LLC

ADDRESS:6795 Edmond Street, Suite 140

‘aTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118
TELEPHONE: - CELL 702-917-1507  ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

: CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {information must match online application}*
NAME: Panattonii Development Company

ADDRESS:6795 Edmond Street, Suite 140

citv: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIp CODE: 89118
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-917-1507  ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(I, We} the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

;ﬂ" D William Bullen, Vice Presit August 22, 2025
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print) Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « (702) 455-4314
hun/Awww.clarkcountyvnv.gov/comprehensive-planning 06/24/2025




PANATTONI®

July 29, 2025

Comprehensive Planning and Public Works
500 S Grand Central Parkway, BOX 551741
Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741

RE: Justification Letter for Special Use Permit at 5210 Carey Ave, Las Vegas, NV 89156

The property located at 5210 Carey Ave, Las Vegas, NV APN 140-16-401-013 has entered
into an agreement with Welspun USA for a light manufacturing facility to insert pillows with
natural and synthetic pillow fill. The APZ-2 zoning requires an SUP for Miscellaneous
Manufacturing SLCUM Code 3900. This use is allowable with the current Clark County
Zoning of IL (Industrial Light) and IP (Industrial Park).

This Class A manufacturing building is conforming with the surrounding uses which include
an NVE substation to the west, outdoor storage to the north and a treatment facility to the
east. This is one of the most well appointed and visually impressive building in the
neighborhood.

A, S—,

Phillip Dunning

Local Partner

Panattoni Development Company
6795 S Edmond Street, Suite 140
Las Vegas, NV 89118

PANATTONI DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC
6793 S Edmond Street, Suite 140, Las Vegas. NV 89118



10/21/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
WS-25-0628-DPIF3 NV 15 NELLIS CARTIER, LLC: AR,

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the :tollowmg 1) modlfy parkmg area
landscaping; and 2) reduce access gates setbacks.

DESIGN REVIEW for proposed penmeter fencing in conjunction V\lth a prevmusly “approved
distribution center on 17.37 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zo dihlp /the /\1rport E\wlrons

(AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. 7 \ AN
/ h AN
Generally located west of Nellis Boulevard and south o artle;/Avel)ué\ymhm Suntige M&r‘for
MK/jud/ev (For possible action) ¢ <
RELATED INFORMATION: AN
/ /\ \\‘\ \\
APN: / R
140-17-810-011 ‘\ ™~ \ /
Y \ \\ \\/,//
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAI\DAR\QS > o
1. Modify parklng aregAaancapmg \along \Jehé nor.th pm‘perty line where parking area

\ /

landscaping is req}ﬁred per Se\c‘uon 30.04.01.

2 a. Reduce the access gates setback to 8 feet along Cartier Avenue where 18 feet is
requl/véd pet ec’cqon 30:04 04 (@ 56% teductlon)

b. Reduce t ?:755 ga;es setback along Lamont Street to 7 feet where 18 feet is
requlred pex Section SUMA}\a‘é 1% reduction).

/

LAND USE P. PLAN < T
SUNRJBE MA“\!‘QR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT
\
BAC ND N
/" Projeét Deser tmn \%\ N
\ Genera Summaly Vv
\\ o Site Address: 5005 Cartier Avenue
\e Site‘creage: 17.37
.\ PmJemeype/ Fence, gates, and parking area landscaping
\Fence/Gate ‘Height (feet): 8
o Parkm)g/Reqmred/Prowded 164/194

History & Slte Plan
The site was originally approved by WS-23-0249 for a distribution center in June 2023. The

plans show a 327,844 square foot distribution center consisting of a single building centrally
located within the site. The site is bounded by public rights-of-way on the north, east, and west.




Access to the site is provided via 2 driveways on Cartier Avenue and 2 driveways on Lamont
Street. Parking for the facility is located along the north, east, and west perimeters of the parcel.

Either foot high access gates are proposed on all the existing driveways. Both the 61;:\) ed gates
along Cartier Avenue and the northern gate along Lamont Street are within the18 foot/required
setbacks, necessitating a waiver of development standards. The access gatgs are sei/to remain
open during business hours. The plan also depicts an 8 foot high security fence &onsisting of
wrought iron which is proposed on the perimeter of the site and is /sé back 10 fegt from all

pN

rights-of-ways. S /’\\ \\
N,
\ N\ \

Landscaping
A security fence is proposed on the perimeter of the site, belind tl required street a\mdscap' g.

Due to the proposed location of the security fence along/Carticy’Ave éxhe street lapdsce
can no longer be counted towards parking area andscaping, ece/s/satating a ‘wai
development standards to modify the parking area landsb?ing. P

4

Also, since the originally approved landscape plan, 35 m\g\re trees\and 261 shrubs have been
added to the development. Medium trees/féip\ osed in lieu of large trees within the utility
easement areas along Nellis Boulevard t¢f the eaﬂma%\@ along a sm;h ortion of the southeast
side of the site to avoid interference with overkead lines: Additi(\nall‘};:/';g adjustment was made
to shrub groupings to accommodate dr‘inage\s les, new~fencs, and tree relocations while
maintaining the required on site landscapietkg. \

T

I caaiia ) Y

B

P , A\
Applicant’s Justification N \ & T
The applicant states th€ proposed rripdiﬁca\(ions tqﬂle parking lot landscaping along Cartier
Avenue is necessary to agd sdcurity| fence.\The applicant further states the project is under
construction and if has béen a yery yhsafe construction site. There have been multiple episodes
of trespassing and, theft. Givefi the immediate s‘?cufity concerns, as well as the security concerns
for future tenants, \‘i{ is prudent that the owncj:r?provides security fences and access gates at all

driveways for this developmenf. ./
_/,/ . \ \\_A ~

Pr';n’i: Land Use Rg“q\uegks ) (
‘»?\ppligaﬁb‘n\ Reqﬁ\gst b, | Action Date
Number RN

/
/

\ WS-2340249 ‘Waivers of dévelopment standards to eliminate cross | Approved | June
\ dccess and modify driveway design standards and | by BCC | 2023
N . Aesigy/review for a distribution center , 7
| UC23-0177"| Pubjic utility transmission line Approved | May
“ \ & | by BCC 2023
UC-20-0241 y ‘Retail sale of auto parts and storage of hazardous | Approved | August
N/ | materials by BCC | 2020
UC-0895-06 | Shopping center and convenience store Denied by | October
, BCC | 2006
DR-1631-05 | Large scale retail business ! Approved | December |

| | byBCC 12005 |




Prior Land Use Requests

Application & Request Action Date
Number
UC-0928-05 | Hardware store Approved | September |
| , | byBCC” [ 2005
UC-1419-95 | Overhead transmission line Approved | S€ptember :
by PC <1995

AC-0094-87 | Shopping center with mini-warehouse units, office, | Approved | June
'and a convenience store and gasoline station - by PO\ | 1987
| expired 7 /\ N A | N\
AC-0020-87 | Shopping center with convenience store” and/ Approved \| March\
gasoline station - expired / | by PC \1987 \
ZC-0135-85 | Reclassified the site from M-D to X/I zonipg to yApproved Jﬁ%/
allow for a commercial/industrial cdmplex with4 | by BCC 198¢%
bank, shopping center, convenience Store, vehicle al
maintenance facility, gasoline statib\n, mini>”
warehouse facility with Ou’[/df)ﬂ{ storage - ekq{ired \

\
\

/

v \\ N\ N\

Surrounding Land Use { ~ N\ )
Planned Land Use Category \Zoni@g\Distric} "\Exis(tiﬁg Land Use
s (Overlay). \/
| North | Business Employment IL & 1P fAE-70 & |Office/warehouse & outside

‘ ) s, '&PZ-Q.) L /| storage
 South | Business Employment \ | IP(AE-70 @/APZE) Lowe’s, gasoline station &

— \ \ { retail
East | Business Eﬁlplo_\;;ﬁem:} /| IL (AE-70 & APZ-2) | Warehouse & outside storage
West | Busines§ Employment /| IL & IB/ (AE-70 & | Warehouse & outside storage
.‘\\\ 7 \\\/,"' R,PZ_‘Q’)/ i |

\

STANDARBS FOR APPROVAL: .~
The ;f@licant shEH\gelﬁqnstrate\tbat the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
isift con};ﬁ@nce with\Title 30.

yd y ’\\ \\ N\ o

/ / \ 4
<\Analy§’s \ \ O\
Comprét\ensive Planning

Waivers oRDevelopment Standards

Thé@pplicaﬁt\ shiall haye the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its_proposed Icyyation by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject'‘property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially, affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate ‘¥icinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

improvements, facilities, or services.




Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the glevations,
design characteristics and other architectural and aesthetic features are not uns ﬂy or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatlvel impact d)acent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

/

Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff finds that the request to modify the parking area la,ndscaq)m0 ;ﬁ%/é *tler Av nue will
o)

have a minimal impact as the number of the trees provided is laf gér rigipally apgroved.
Since the proposed fence is made of wrought iron, the emstx;{g treep along the treet will still
provide shade to the parking area. Also, there are no p /@fmsed /@“ﬁanc'es to the Wwidth of\the
landscaping. Therefore, staff supports this request. / / ) / \ \ /

A

/
7 r
/ >

Waiver of Development Standards #2 & Design Rev1ev\\ v

A waiver to reduce the access gates setback is needed smcc\the propem/ lines are not straight and

they curve inward towards the site. As a result, @e measurable dlstahce from the property line to

the gates does not meet Code; however, when m@asurmg rrom the h\p of gutter to the access

gates, the setback required by Title 30 4/ met. Staﬁ\nnd that me gates\are set back enough to

avoid queuing onto the rights-of- ways‘ and WS1% will gleet the intent of the Code.
\

Therefore, staff can support these requests N V)
.
Staff Recommendation =~ _— \/ N
y . \ NS
Approval. S \,._‘ SN

7

/

If this request is appr6/\/ed e Board and/or \‘T ommlssmn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and ulpose enumerated m the, AMaster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes..

T A A
~ \ /

s T~

PRELIMINARY S’I AFF C()VD‘H'LONS.

C rﬁprehenswe%mg N\
ertificate of ceupancy aryd/m business license shall not be issued without approval of a

\Certificate of CQmplfanc,e’
hcan%\ is ad\vlsed within 2 years from the approval date the application must
\, co unencg: or th ? apphcatlon will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
\ timey substal}tlal change in circumstances or regulatlons may warrant denial or added
\_ condl}i(/)ns to/An extension of time and application for review; the extension of time may
\be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
c&)mplgrion within the time specified; changes to the approved project will require a new
land xse application; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with

all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
o Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus ac?as\ roadway

obstructions. / \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /’f //
e No comment. ra S
7 N\
TAB/CAC: NN\ N\
APPROVALS: NVN

N

\

%\

PROTESTS: / \
\\ \
APPLICANT: CIVIL 360 PLANNING & ENGINEERIKG \ N
CONTACT: CIVIL 360 PLANNING & ENGINEERING, ¢43 M?AL GLEN ‘COURT,
NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV 89084 \\ P
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@O ClVIL 360 INTEGRATED PLANNING # ENGINEERING # DESIGN SERVICES

Planning & Engineering
August 25, 2025

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744

RE: Logisticenter at Nellis Blvd. (APN: 140-17-810-011)
Justification Letter — Design Review and Waiver of Standard
CIVIL 360 Project No. 84-2201

To Whom It May Concern,

CIVIL 360, on behalf of the applicant, respectfully requests a Design Review for an updated site plan
with added security fencing/gates, added landscape island area, and updated landscape plan; and a
Waiver of Standard for reduced gate setbacks from the property line and a for the eliminate parking lot
landscaping along Cartier Avenue for the project referenced above, on parcel with APN 140-17-810-
011, located at the southwest corner of Cartier Avenue and Nellis Boulevard.

The project is currently under construction (WS-23-0249) and has become a very unsafe workspace due to
the homeless population in the area. Given that the construction of the project is quickly nearing
completion, we respectfully request the Design Review be reviewed based on the previous code for which
the project was approved.

Desien Revi

This Design Review is being requested for an updated site plan with added site fencing/gates, added
landscape island area, and updated landscape plan. The site plan matches the approved WS23-0249 plan
dated 5/24/2023, therefore the parking remains the same.

Add Security Fences and Gates:
1. Add class III standard black curved top picket style wrought-iron fence along the west, north and east
perimeters of the site; the south perimeter previously showed a fence on the proposed site plan.
a. All fences will be at a height of eight feet (8”).

b. All fences are setback a minimum of ten feet (10”) from the right-of-way line.

2. Add horizontal double slide access gates at all four (4) project driveways; two (2) via Cartier Avenue
and two (2) via Lamont Street.

Office 702.899.6068 www.civil360lv.com B 6490 W. Desert Inn Road - Las Vegas, NV 89146



Modifications to Landscaping:

The following explanation is intended to document and justify specific deviations from the original plans.
The proposed plan includes the following modifications from the prescriptive requirements:

West side of property along Lamont street: Since the original plan, there has been additions to
the site to include rip rap and security fence shown in the attached updated landscape plan. To
accommodate the new additions, trees and shrubs had to be relocated along font of fence and
away from rip rap areas and within the 10” landscape buffer. In the original plans, there was a
mixture of medium and large trees at 30° O.C. We changed to all large trees along West side of
property to continue to maintain the 30 separation. Per attached updated plan, we have included
the required 10’ landscape buffer and the setbacks from back of sidewalk to fence.

North side of property along Cartier Ave: Since the original plans and to accommodate the
added fence, we changed to large trees in lieu of medium trees to maintain the 30” o.c. separation
in the first 418’ then changed to medium trees the rest of the way to Nellis that are compatible
with overhead power lines at 20 o.c. per plan, we have moved these trees so they are all within
the 10’ landscape buffer. Since the original plans, the owner requested upgraded corners and
entries along Cartier Ave. which is why there is now a denser pallet (higher quantity of shrubs)
and upgraded box trees in those sections. Per attached updated plan, we have included the
required 10° landscape buffer and the setbacks from back of sidewalk to fence.

East side of property along Nellis Blvd: Since the original plan, we had to account for the
added fence, rip rap, and NVE Power easement. Since we no longer within the power easement,
we are using large trees along Nellis to continue the 30" o.c. separation per requirements. The
shrub count in this area maintains the same but have been adjusted based on tree relocation.

South side of property adjacent to Lowes: Since the original plan, we added (10) additional
trees to help with screening that side.

Overall: Since original plans overall, we added 35 more trees and 261 shrubs to the original
quantity. The use of medium trees in lieu of large trees in specific utility casement areas to avoid
interference with overhead lines. Adjustment to shrub groupings to accommodate drainage
swales, new fence, and tree relocation while maintaining the required landscaping standards
outlined in Clark County Title 30.04.01D.

Per Title 30.04.01, the landscape plan achieves the purpose and intent of the code by:

Enhance community character and appearance of development and streetscapes using low-water,
climate-appropriate plant materials.

Reduce the impacts of wind, dust, pollution, glare, and heat island effect on human health and
comfort.

Create streets that are safe and enjoyable for people walking, biking, taking transit, or driving.

Protect the environment by providing for permanent stormwater controls per Section 1500 of the
Regional Flood Control District’s HCDD Manual, and mitigating air quality.

Conserve natural resources, including water, in coordination with the SNWA’s Water
Conservation Plan; and

Limit negative impacts of different adjacent uses and zoning districts by providing for screening
and buffering between those uses and zoning districts.

Page 2 of 3



The proposed modifications are consistent with the intent of Title 30 Landscaping & Screening
Standards and will result in a sustainable, water-efficient, and visually appealing landscape that meets
the functional and aesthetic objectives of Clark County.

We respectfully request approval of the proposed landscape plan with the modifications outlined above.
Waiver of Standards — Reduced Gate Setback

A Waiver of Standards is requested as the proposed gates at some of the driveway curb return locations
do not meet the code setback requirements from the property line. The following are the locations where
a Waiver is needed:

a. Reduce gate setback to 8.32 feet for the eastern driveway along Cartier Avenue where 18 feet
from the property line is required per Section 30.04.04E.

b. Reduce gate setback to 10.32 feet for the eastern driveway along Cartier Avenue where 18
feet from the property line is required per Section 30.04.04E.

c. Reduce gate setback to 7.9 feet for the northern driveway along Lamont Street where 18 feet
from the property line is required per Section 30.04.04E.

Waiver of Standards — Eliminate Parking Lot Landscape along Cartier Avenue

A Waiver of Standards is requested to eliminate the parking lot landscape requirement along Cartier
Avenue as required per Section 30.04.01D. Now that the security fences have been added, the strip of
landscaping for the parking lot along Cartier has been eliminated; therefore, this waiver is requested. It is
understood that a tree fee-in-lieu will apply for the trees “not provided” within the parking lot
landscaping.

While the project has been under construction (WS-23-0249) it has been a very unsafe workspace due to
the homeless population in the area. There has been a continued increase in instances of people trespassing
during the day, threatening workers verbally and physically; and trespassing in the evening stealing pallets
and other materials and using them to make fires and create little camps in the immediate area. Given the
immediate security concerns and the security concerns for future tenants it is prudent that the owner
provide security fences and access gates at all driveways for this development.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration of this Waiver of Standard and Design Review. We
look forward to receiving the County’s feedback regarding this application.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me direct at (702) 940-6942 or
via email jescobedo@civil360lv.com.

Respectfully Submitted,
CIV IL 360 LLC

,%'\fll‘\'i/‘u’ ’\\‘ 1}64 (vy{/{/
fennlfer L Escobedo P.E.
Principal

Page 3 of 3



10/22/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING ' A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \\.\
Z.C-25-0622-NAVARRO FAMILY TRUST & NAVARRO RAUL & DANA,%‘ ‘RS:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.77 acres from an RS20 (Residential Sin ’(e-Famﬂ\x 20) Zone to
an [P (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & AP/ 2) Overlay

Generally located south of Holt Avenue and east of Marmn/Drwi: mthm\ Sunnse \Manor

y 3

(description on file). TS/tk (For possible action) A / \\ N\
~ \ k!
2 /\\ b
RELATED INFORMATION: < ) N
\ /
APN: N\
140-20-610-049; 140-20-610-050 /f\ <
LAND USE PLAN: ‘ NN
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYI\@T \ \\ />
\ x N \\/‘/
BACKGROUND: U N
Project Description o
General Summary yd N \ /S N

e Site Address: I\/A

e Site Acreacg/ 1.77 f\ 1.‘

e Existing L/and Us{.Ou ide sjprage /
Ve \/

Applicant’s Justification ~

This requestis.a zoné boundaky améwéme,rft to IP (Industrial Park) zoning. The subject site is

propﬁsed for an c}‘ﬁ\ce/%arehousé\ facility. According to the applicant, the light industrial zoning
fitended to mamtal‘r\a cxlstent\qmd compatible development pattern with the properties around

/th1s sn\a Th\srce has f};ont ge alo/n)g Holt Avenue to the north and is approximately 1.7 acres.

\ \

Surroun\img La‘nd Use

L\ \ Plamed Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use

N\ \ (Overlay) 7

North, West | Bl;bmess Employment RS20 - Single-family ﬁ

& East, / | residential/undeveloped
' South | Corridor Mixed-Use | CG Shopping center §
Related Applications o 7 3

Application = Request |

Number | ;

i‘AWS-25-0623 Waiver of development standards and design review for an office/warehouse | |
| facility is a companion item on this agenda. |

L



Related Applications

Application |  Request

Number ; A |

VS-25-0624 | A vacation and abandonment of a portion of right-of-way is a compamon item |

| on this agenda. - / s
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: <
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent Wlth/fhe Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30. /\ / N\
R

\ \

Analysis \
Comprehensive Planning /
In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant Aust demons at the zomng\dlstr t is

compatible with the surrounding area. The request forx(IP (Ind tr1 ark zoning is appropriate
and compatible with the surrounding area and is conforming to e Bu ihess Employment (BE)
land use category on the site. The surrounding area is slowly shifting téwards more industrial and
warehouse oriented uses. The general area is planned for Business Emyployment uses based on the
Nellis Air Force Base Airport Environs //%&quest wilk, support.Policy 5.3.1 Compatible
Development by reclassifying the site(to a zomng\ghstnct that allows development that is
compatible with Nellis Air Force Base) as opposed to“sing -’rgmlly résidential development
allowed by the current RS20 zoning dxstrrct that,i eeme‘d}eomp tile with the mission of the
base. As a result, staff can support the zone chan%e rgguest. A

Staff Recommendation 4 /\/

Approval. / ~ \ {\

/’ ./

If this request is approveﬁ the/Boarci\ and/or Commwsmn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purp@;é enumerate*dmthe }Téster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. \‘_ /
T~

PR}EL{MINAm’QT AFF COI\DITIONS
/Flre Pm Burequ \\ >
° ‘Apphca \r;s adx’\sed \tQ s,u6m1t plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,

i s\n\eed hulnps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
\_ obsjuctions. /

\ \// Fi
Clark County Wateft Reclamatlon District (CCWRD)

° r\pphcan} is adv1sed that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for this
proj ec)/ to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking #0150-
202610 obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates
may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: RAUL NAVARRO
CONTACT: RAUL NAVARRO, NAVARRO LANDSCAPE, 4809 HOLT AVENUE, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89115 /\

\
N\ /
N\
N\
/\ AN
(/ \ \\ \\
\ Y N\ 3
\ e\ S
: \ Y \\//
>
TN \ /
rd N /
,/’/ ‘\! \ (\/
4 " J \\ \
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Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # APR 24-100012
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s):  140-20-610-049 & 140-20-610-050

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: HOLT AVENUE & NELLIS

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION e

REZONE FROM R-2 TO COMMERCIAL FOR 2 PARCELS FOR 2 OFFICE WAREHOUSE BUILDINGS
DESIGN REVIEW FOR THE 2 OFFICE WAREHOUSES BUILDINGS

WAIVER OF LOADING ZONE BEING LOCATED NEAR RESIDENTIAL

VACATION OF ROW ON HOLT AVE FOR DETACHED SIDEWALK

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: NAVARRO FAMILY TRUST EMAIL ; RNAVARRO@NLANDSCAPING.COM
ADDRESS: 359 WEST ROAD
CITY: LA HABRA HEIGHTS STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90631

TELEPHONE: CELL 702-591-5957

APPLICANT INFORMATION (information must match online application}

NAME: RAUL NAVARRO EMAIL ; RNAVARRO@NLANDSCAPING.COM

ADDRESS: 359 WEST ROAD

CITY: LAHABRA HEIGHTS STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90631
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-591-5957 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (information must match online application)*
NAME: RAUL NAVARRO EMAIL ; RNAVARRO@NLANDSCAPING.COM

ADDRESS: 358 WEST ROAD 7
CITY: LA HABRA HEIGHTS STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 90631
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-591-5957 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects irue and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and o install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

RAUL NAVARRO / TRUSTEE 7-28-25
‘Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 » (702) 455-4314

http://www.clarkcountynv.gov/comprehensive-planning 06/24/2025



OSCGAR O'KEEFE ARCHITECT .

2256 Savannah River Street
Henderson , Nevada , 89044
Phone .......... 702-461-4848
E-mail ...... ookoscar@gmail.com

JUSTIFICATION LETTER #1
Date : July 28, 2025

Project : Navarro Warchouse / Office Buildings #1 & #2
Holt Avenue , Las Vegas,
APN # 140-20-610-049 + 050......... APR 24-100012

To : Clark County Comprehensive Planning & Public Works

We request the following :
#1: Re-zone to commercial use
#2: Design Review approval

#1: We request the re-zoning of our 2 parcels to commercial use.
The neighborhood direction is going to a commercial use.

Our project design elements will provide a good guide for others
future commercial projects to follow.

Our project meets all required landscaping and parking count.



Page 2 navarro warehouses ..apr # 24-100012

#2 : We request approval of this Design Review for 2 new
warehouse + office buildings located at Holt ave .

Buildings are to be constructed of pre-finished cmu

( earth tones for cmu color ) walls with mixture of stucco Facades
pop outs , of earth tone colors.

Each Building is 8,000 sf consisting of 5,850 sf of warehouse and
2,150 sf of offices . The elevations will have pop-out surfaces to
avoid flat surfaces and building wall parapets are of various
heights.

We have provided natural light with clearstory windows at both
warehouse and offices, Using detachable sidewalks with landscape
buffers on both sides of Holt Ave. sidewalk.

Per title 30, table 30.04.02 parking requirements;

Required parking for warehouses = 1 space per 1,000 sf up to
100,000 sf+ 1 per 5,000 sf over 100,000 sf

5,850 sf/1000=5.85x1=35.85

required warehouse parking = 6 spaces x 2 bldgs= 12 spaces
provided warehouse parking =6 spaces x 2 bldgs = 12 spaces

required parking for offices =1 space per 400 sf of offices
2,150 sf /400=5.375 x1 = 5.375

required office parking = 6 spaces x 2 bldgs = 12 spaces
provided office parking = 8 spaces x 2 bldgs = 14 spaces



Page 3 navarro warehouses ..apr # 24-100012

grand total required parking spaces= 24 spaces ( 2 ada )
grand total provided parking = 26 spaces ( 2 ada )

Per title 30 section landscaping :

Detachable street sidewalks

15 foot wide landscape buffer is required

15 foot wide landscape buffer is provided

providing 2 rows of intense landscape /staggered large trees ,
Evergreen spaced at 20 feet on center

LIST OF SUSTAINABLE ITEMS

We offer the following Building Design Bonus points :

#1: The exterior wall elevations has several wall height variations
#2: Pop-out wall sections with stucco add variety to wall
dimensions

#3: daylight strategies; high clearstory windows at warehouse and
office conference room to provide natural light =1 point

#4 : all south and west facing glass to be low emissivity= 1 point
#5; using cool roofing at low sloped roofs= 1 point



Page 4 navarro warehouses ..apr # 24-100012

#6 : all south /west facing clearstory windows will

have 3 feet minimum overhangs = 1 point

#7: adding wall wrought iron lattice panels to bring landscape
building wall surface as highlights.= 1 point

#8: Non Residential Ventilation ; ceiling heights

min. 11 feet high=1 point .

We offer the following Landscaping Bonus Design points:

#1: additional landscape with parking space islands= 1 point
#2: front public sidewalk will be a detached sidewalk with
landscape strips on both sides

#3: Building ada entrance will be shaded by entry

trellis structure.= 1 point

#4 5 the perimeter property fence 6 feet high fence is minimum,
will raise property fence to be higher at 10 feet for additional
screening to residential neighbors

#5 : water efficient planting = 1 point

We have offered many sustainable items to improve the design.

Providing 9 sustainable points where 7 sustainable points are
required

We hope you will grant us approval of the Zone Change & Design
Review. an

Thank you,

Oscar O’Keefe Architect
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10/22/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST "

VS-25-0624-NAVARRO FAMILY TRUST & NAVARRO RAUL & DANA TRS /\?‘
/

.
yd

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Holt Ay&enue locdted between

Marion Drive and Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (descnpuox( on ﬁle) TS\%sd/cv (For

possible action) A \\ » / \ \“«,.
/ ) \ N\
RELATED INFORMATION: LY
\\ //,f
APN: / ) Yot
140-20-610-049; 140-20-610-050 l‘\
LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLO}( M\
X
BACKGROUND: \_ \ /
Project Description \ \ \/
The applicant is requesting to vacate and aband a portion ofﬁght-of—way being Holt Avenue
for the installation of detache 1<:walks \ Vv ~ //
yd \\ ‘il%. ’// \/
Surroundmg Land Us¢ \ ,,/
Plann;d Lan}l/l) s€) Catedory Zomng District | Existing Land Use

| ( _// (OVQYT&Y)

North Busiriess Empkﬁ ment \@%0 (AE-65 & | Undeveloped

N\ P VAPZ-2)

West_ & | Business I\mployrhent ~~._ | RS20 (AE-65 & | Single-family residential

East \ \ APZ-2)
E‘,‘S/outh - Comdor\}\/hxad-Use N CG (APZ-2) . Shopping center

\ N\
\ Relatezl Applications \ \

\Apphca\mon Requeét

Number "V

ZC\ZS-0622\' Zong change from RS20 to IP zone is a companion item on this agenda.

WS-Z{-O623 Waiver of development standards and design review for an office/warchouse

\ Tacility is a companion item on this agenda. |

\ e
\_/

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.



Analysis
Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way for detached sidewalks.

Staff Recommendation / )

Approval. / Fd
SN

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that th/@/apphcatlon is\consistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, ',I;i‘{le 30, 4nd/or the, Nevada

Revised Statutes. // "\ \ \
/ /\ \\,_ \’\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: yd A R
/ / \ \
Comprehensive Planning ( % / 4 /) L7 4

o Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. \ y

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the app%yal date the order of vacation must be

recorded in the Office of the County Recorder dr\the apﬁ{ication will expire unless

extended with approval of an extendion oftime; a substantial change in circumstances or

regulations may warrant denial of added conditions to an extension of time; the extension

of time may be denied if the project hagwot comrhenced or there’has been no substantial

work towards completion within tﬁi\%@& specifted; and” the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with ‘gill/ nditions al}d deadlines.

Public Works - Developmient Re‘}e\y / N

N
Drainage stud};f'él/nd compliance; \ {___'/

Vacation to b rec ablg prior/to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
Revise legal deschiptiop, if necessary, prior t&'recording;

The instaﬁation of \detached sidg%‘aik&}ynll require the recordation of this vacation of

excess rightsof-way and-granting ne/eéssary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,

treetlights, and traffic control deviots.
A\‘_ AN
B ildh/l‘%)Lepartme - Addressing
o /Noc

= \. 5
omment. \ \ yd
\ i V

ire Prevention Burea

\ e Applicant'is ad\;sed to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
LY o
N spee\d\,\humps }Speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway

*_ obstructions<
N P
N, P

Clark 659;%2/{"3%1' Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No Gbjection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: RAUL NAVARRO
CONTACT: RAUL NAVARRO, NAVARRO LANDSCAPE, 4809 HOLT AVENUE, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89115 A
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OSCAR O'KEEFE ARCHITECT .

2256 Savannah River Street
Henderson , Nevada , 89044
Phone .......... 702-461-4848
E-mail ...... ookoscar@gmail.com

JUSTIFICATION LETTER #2
Date : July 28, 2025

Project : Navarro Warehouse / Office Buildings #1 & #2
Holt Avenue , Las Vegas,
APN # 140-20-610-049 + 050......... APR 24-100012

To : Clark County Comprehensive Planning & Public Works
We request the following:

A Vacation and abandonment of ROW on Holt is requested to
allow for detachable public front sidewalk. These vacations are
consistent with the overall land use of the area and will not have
adverse impact on the adjacent properties.

We feel the approval of the vacation will be a benefit to the future
Holt Avenue landscape development with more design element

options. 5

Thank you, Oscar O’Keefe Architect




(\.

10/22/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST '
WS-25-0623-NAVARRO FAMILY TRUST & NAVARRO RAUL & DANA/TRS: /

/ S
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to modify residential a/dj'écency s&}ndards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office/warehouse facility on 1.77 4cres in an IP\(Industrial

Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) Overlay. < N\
% \\.\ \'\‘ P4 ’ \-\'\‘ \\

Generally located south of Holt Avenue and east of Maripfi Dri\w “within §\{mise I\\/Ig\mor.
TS/sd/cv (For possible action) i S %
/\ 3 . AN v

B 7 ] ( </ 5
RELATED INFORMATION: N Y S

k'\\ //’
APN: A \ \
140-20-610-049; 140-20-610-050 /N N\

(/ \\.\\ \\1 \\

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS st N\ /

\ - \,\ ~ // . . .
Reduce the setback of a proposed loading area\to~l 5 feet \\thr\e 5Q f¢et is required per Section

30.04.06N (a 70% reduction). \ 1 S
LAND USEPLAN: ~ | yad
SUNRISE MANOR /B’L SINESS EMPLOYMENT /

yd //—\; [. ‘ \
BACKGROUND? \/ J / \
Project Description \ / T~ \/
General Summary 7

o Site Address: N/A T

o ~Site Acreage: 1.7 kY

e Project Type} Ofﬁge/ware\hQuse

o | ﬁiﬁk{g Heighs (fé&g): 32/

o \Square Feet: 16,000 (“tot;ﬁ building area)/8,000 (for each unit)

e Parking Required/Provided: 12/12
\\Suswiﬂgbiliw‘Requj_ied/Provided: 7/9

A Y

Site Rlans
The pl%s depict/a/ new office/warehouse facility located south of Holt Avenue, east of Marion
Drive an | we ‘of Nellis Boulevard. The proposed office/warehouse facility will be split into 2
different uwnifs, each 8,000 square feet for a total of 16,000 square feet of floor space. The
proposed building will be in the center portion of the parcel with a drive aisle that wraps around
the west, south, and east sides of the proposed building. Access is provided by 2 driveways
located along the north property line adjacent to Holt Avenue. The plans also depict that the site
includes 2 internal swing gates on the northeast and northwest corners of the proposed building
which lead to the internal drive aisle. Two loading areas are provided and are located in the

S



southeast and southwest corner of the parcel and are adjacent to existing single-family
residences. A waiver of development standards to modify residential adjacency is required since
the loading areas are set back 15 feet from the nearest residential use, where 50 feetis required
per Title 30. N

Parking is located on the northern portion of the subject parcel, and on the e/as‘( and west sides of
the proposed building. The applicant is providing 12 parking spaces where12 is rqu’Qred. Lastly,
the applicant is proposing a 10 foot high decorative CMU block wall/akéng the west,\south, and

\

east property lines. NN\ \

Fa

// \\ \\
Landscaping i A \
The plans depict the appropriate street landscaping and deyached st ewalks along\Holt Avenue
with large trees spaced between 25 feet and 30 feet centef. Tl quired buﬁ‘grinc_;fﬁnd
screening are shown on the landscape plan with evergreen trégs p nted 20 feet on ceptér and
planted offset from one another. The plans depict requjred par, ing lot/landscaping within the
interior parking lot.

Elevations i g \\
The plans depict a new industrial building that wﬁx e 32 feé&high with a flat roof line with

%
parapet walls at varying heights to shiekl roof\top equi ent fiom pu Hic view and to feature
clerestory windows. The exterior includés stucconfinish wfrh\met’ | #ellis siding, metal roll-up
doors, and aluminum storefront windows and colymns. hN

o \ 1% A /
P P \ : 7N j/
Floor Plans / \ N

/

The plans depict an opén floor plan with separate v6oms for office, restrooms, kitchen, utility
room, and storage a/re/a. T}e/o?%;all arga of the proposed building is 16,000 square feet.

yd ¢ / ‘:‘y /
Applicant’s Justification \\// i S
The applicant states.the proposed location oft\'r;.é"/loading zones adjacent to residential uses due to
site constraints and ‘the locations serve besf for industrial use. To mitigate the loading zone
loc?aﬁs/the applicant is propsing a 10 foot CMU block wall along the perimeter of the

pro erty and bufferihg ahg screening for the residential uses.
Ve e ™ \ \. ‘;

/
/

/s f/( \ ‘L\ X 7
” Surrotnding band Use  \ 7
Q

i ¥

\\ \’, Planh&ed Laﬂ!d Us¢ Category ' Zoning District | Existing Land Use
| N I { i

I\ | J (Overlay) | {
| Nagrth | Rusiress Employment RS20 (AE-65 & | Undeveloped {
\ v/ | APZ-2)
West & | Business Employment | RS20 (AE-65 & | Single-family residential
Bast \| / - | APZ-2) 7
South NCorridor Mixed-Use CG (APZ-2) Shopping center 1




Related Applications

| Application | Request

Number A

7(C-25-0622 | Zone change from RS20 to IP Zone is a companion item on this agénda),

VS-25-0624 | A vacation and abandonment of a portion of right-of-way is a /e6mpan;;aﬁ item
9

on this agenda. - ] / iz
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / %
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistgnt with 1He Master Plan and
.y " g NN SN N
is in compliance with Title 30. N\ \ \
; // /) \\ .\\

Analysis S S N\ N

5 - g r \ A, S
Comprehensive Planning S N \

: . / \ . /
Waiver of Development Standards \‘{ / \
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establishthat the ropo;td/request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1)\~Qe use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety ¢ persons residing in, wotking in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be mﬁterially detri gntal tc\)\\the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, \.\and ill not create an\t\mdu;/burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services. N
\ ~

Staff cannot support the reg,uested\;eductic‘xp of t progasfd loading areas along the west and
east property lines that g€ adjacent\{o residential uses. Per-Title 30, Table 30.04-7 requires 1
loading zone for indll/str/ial developments that exceed 15,001 square feet to 25,000 square feet.
The proposed ofﬁpe’/wa{(iﬁ& is 16,000 sguare feet in size and requires 1 loading zone;

however, the app\h“cant close ))/insta}L 2 Ioadiﬁg ar/e,a’§ above the required minimum. Each of the
proposed loading\areas arg Avithin 50 Teet-of 'a residential property to the west and the east.
While the applicant\provided the 15 foot widg’landscape buffer and a 10 foot high screen wall
along the east, west, and souﬂi;pr(;ﬁaig\linzi staff has concerns that the proposed location will
create-excess notse anhd pollution next to the existing single-family residences. Since the

(}}wposed office/warthouse will bé\a new industrial development staff finds that the applicant can

€desigrthe '1:5 plan ty accéommodate loading areas outside of the required 50 foot setback.

5 y L

\% esign Review \\ | ’

‘Velopm‘e\nt of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
devc\lopmeﬁr\ is ha)zﬁuonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristi},é and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesitable in appéarance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways,or n fél)ljorhood traffic.

\/

While the overall design of the warehouse building meets the design criteria for site and building
design for nonresidential developments with horizontal articulation with parapet walls or
variation in the roof line, changes in texture and materials and columns and arraignment and
recessing of windows. Likewise, the roll-up doors will face away from both the right-of-way and
residential uses and the applicants have incorporated required buffering and screening with



evergreen trees planted off-set with a 10 foot high CMU block wall per Code along the
perimeter. However, since staff has concerns with the location of the proposed loading zones,
staff cannot support the design review. A

Staff Recommendation .
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that th;/apphcatlon 1s\ consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, /Inle 30, énd/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. Pl ‘-\ \ \,\ \
/_,/ /x h \ \\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: " & \ N\
/_/ /f’i / \ \\\ //'}
Comprehensive Planning < / /\ A4
If approved:
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license s\hall not be wﬁled without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance; \

e No gathering of individuals in an ca thﬁt\would resu\t in an\qverage density of greater
than 25 persons per acre per homr during a 24\hour perlgd not ty exceed 50 persons per

acre at any time; X \ %
e Work with the Las Vegas Metropchtan Ro & Depart\nﬁznt Tor’ the installation of security
cameras and surveillance operation.| \

e Applicant is advised ™ ‘r&hm 2 years frem tho/\ pp;o/val date the application must
commence or the ,c{pphcatlon will exfnre unless, éxtended with approval of an extension of
time; a subst(}/mml change in urcumsiances Or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions e an ex énsion of tzme the\extenswn of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced oK, t‘fx@e/r@/ has Veen no su‘bstarmal work towards completion within the time
specified; Lhanges the approm\prgye will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely respon51ble Lor ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines. \ \ g

N A\ ~~

wallc Works - Devb!op 1ent Reiuew
/ ﬁranhg?tudy ‘and 'co mphahce
; \Traffic study and com lidnce;
\\ FBLH off-siie 1mp1‘pvements
Thé mstal'latmn Jof detached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way

\ and geanting nécessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic

\_ control devieés.
\ S

Fire Preventioh Bureau
° Appi”/ cant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway
obstructions.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0150-2026 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding \Q\CWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis. S/
y ., //.'
TAB/CAC: / \
APPROVALS: / \
PROTESTS: o\
/‘/\\ \ // \\ \
NN \
APPLICANT: RAUL NAVARRO L/ > \
CONTACT: RAUL NAVARRO, NAVARRO LANDSC PEW HOLT AVENUE, i S
VEGAS, NV 89115 S ,/\
& L
N\ LA
r
\\ <,
N \
/N NN
\/ \ \ N
\ \ \ //
\ N \/
\ \ S
// \\ ‘\ ) /‘r/\‘i‘/{
rd \ \.\ p Py 4
4 i ;\\ \\\
/ ) V)
/ (. //‘ / \ pd
R kY s, i S
\\\ \/ »\\ -}l’l//



OSCAR O'KEEFE ARCHITECT .

2256 Savannah River Street
Henderson , Nevada , 89044
Phone .......... 702-461-4848
E-mail ...... ookoscar@gmail.com

JUSTIFICATION LETTER #3
Date : July 28, 2025

Project : Navarro Warchouse / Office Buildings #1 & #2
Holt Avenue , Las Vegas,
APN # 140-20-610-049 + 050......... APR 24-100012

To : Clark County Comprehensive Planning & Public Works

We request the following ;
A : Waiver of Loading Zone location

Waiver of Loading Zone proximity to adjacent residential, where
50 feet to residential is required a waiver of 15 feet is requested.
Building site constraints makes this a good location for loading
zones. The additions of 10 feet high cmu property fences will
provide more screening towards residential lots.

The future of this neighborhood is going to commercial zoning.
We feel this waiver will provide a positive design element.

We are hopeful you will grant us a waiver on loadjef§ Yone
location.

Thank you , Oscar O’Keefe Architect



11/04/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\

UC-25-0663-5080 JUDSON AVE, LLC: S )
/,l!’ ,//

USE PERMIT for outdoor storage. 4 S
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follow:ﬁg 1) ehmfnate street
landscaping; 2) reduce the height of the security fencing wire; and 3) é’hmma},c‘qn—sﬁe péu“kmo
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed manufacturing and productlgz( T&Cih “withoutdoor storage
on 2.58 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Ay;;ﬁ)rt %m)ns (AE\65 & APZ—Z)

Overl \
verlay. y / Vs N \ )
Generally located north of Judson Avenue and west o{ Nellis @Qﬁlard )ﬁthm Sunn\ )Gfanm

TS/tr/kh (For possible action) N\
\ /

- < ]
RELATED INFORMATION: AN N\ N\

\/‘/ “ \\\ \\
APN: e T
140-20-502-009; 140-20-502-013; 140- 20r502~}1\1\ O\

>

WAIVERS OF DEVELOP}MLEIQ STANDARﬂS/ A
I. Eliminate street )/cﬁldscapm‘g along Judson A\ enne’ where 10 feet of landscaping
consisting of 1 )él ge tree prov‘ided evcry 30 1éet on center and 3 shrubs are required per

Section 30. 0/4/01 {

Z. Reduce thz-./ height’of segurity iencmg \mre to, 7 5 feet where security wire shall be no less
than 8 feét\ above nd is fH\mm\rpmnvﬁelght required per Section 30.04.03D (a 6%
decrease). °

3. Eliminate ons ssite parking ~where 10 on—sxte parking spaces are required per Section

30.04, )4,04.8 andil"ablc 3&04-2 (a T60% decrease).

// \ N\ \\

] LAN: \

SUNR@E MANOR - C\Oleyﬁ MIXED-USE & BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

i&ACKG OUND:
Prqgect Des¢ri
Gen&ral Sums ary

o Slte AddresS 5080 Judson Avenue

° Site Agéage 2.58

o Project Type: Manufacturing and production with outdoor storage

e Number of Stories: 1

e Building Height (feet): 17 feet, 8 inches

e Square Feet: 13,716

e Parking Required/Provided: 11/5



History & Site Plan
The subject site was rezoned from M-D to M-1 in 1992 for a warehouse addition with outdoor
storage on APN 140-20-502-015. In 2001, off-street parking was reduced in conjunction with an
industrial building addition. Most recently in 2024, a design review was ap 16:‘;3& for an
office/warehouse addition on the northern parcels (140-20-502-013 and 140-2 02-099\9. This
design review did not include the existing development on APN 140-20-5 OM/'FS/that eeds to be
brought up to the current Title 30 standards. The plan shows an existjng 13,71%:21uare foot
manufacturing building with an office located on APN 140-20—502—0/1/5. The existi\ﬁ% building
has a front setback of 25 feet, 6 inches from Judson Avenue and an in{ilz\or side setback\of 5 feet
from the eastern property line. A 40 foot wide existing private agce yégri s located along
the western side of the property which provides access to the porther parcels (140-20-502-013
and 140-20-502-009), which are undeveloped. On the west'side of the building axe north ¥nd
south outdoor storage areas separated by a middle storagg‘area v ich i ated under\a partidlly
enclosed canopy. A use permit is requested because the outdoQr stofage greas are not ‘sgfeened
and are visible from Judson Avenue.

An existing 7 foot, 10 inch high security fence is located ‘along th east side of the easement.
Two 20 foot wide gates provide access to the north storage atea whicthincludes an existing trash

enclosure. A 30 foot wide gate provides access to\thg south ‘storage area. The security fence

extends along the front property line H'ghind existhgﬁtac ed 5 foot wide sidewalk and
continues along a portion of the east property ‘%m%the ea \s\ide ofthe existing building. A 3

foot wide gate provides pedestrian access through the>security fe\ye between the office entrance
and the public sidewalk. Ap-additional existing VAoot, 10 inck security fence is located along
the west property line. The'plan depists 5 on'street parkifig speces along Judson Avenue.

The applicant is re/qt/lestigg/t& reducé: the H‘*;ight of security fencing wire to 7.5 feet where

security wire shg}f be no(less than 8 /feet above ground per code. Furthermore, the applicant is

requesting to eliminate onx@‘z/ parkin“gTjer\S@p;yﬁO.M.OﬂrD.l.

Eleven parking spac;'e\s{ are reqQiired-per cogte';/'however, the site is within 1,000 feet of a transit

stop wiiich reducss the\requiredon-site patking by 1 parking space. In addition, the applicant is

proposing to proii%xS "Qn-streef‘-\garking spaces along Judson Avenue, adjacent to the south
opertyAifie: N\

/F’ EN v\ //

\

No lands pi:;zs proposed with this application. The applicant is requesting a waiver of

de elopme\ﬁ{ stgndards/to eliminate street landscaping along Judson Avenue where 10 feet of

landscaping IS nsisti/né, of one large tree provided every 30 feet on center and 3 shrubs are
required per code,
/

Elevationd\

Photos of the existing building indicate a building with a block facade, and several roll up doors
located on the west side that open onto 2 existing fenced outdoor storage yards. A middle storage
area is located under a 13 foot tall canopy which is partially enclosed with corrugated metal
panels on the west and south sides. The south side of the building includes an office with rock
and stucco fagade on 3 sides with a flat roof. The north side of the building includes a metal



facade. The photos also depict the 3 existing rolling gates and 1 pedestrian access gate located in

the security fence.

Floor Plans

// LY

\

The plans show the existing building is divided into two shops that are 6 23/3/quare feet and
6,050 square feet. The front of the building also includes a 1,433 square fgdt ofhc/e /There are

also four 10 foot,4 inch wide roll-up doors into the building.

Applicant’s Justification

,/
v
>
S
'f/ /\

N

%
!
LS

for future fabrication jobs. The business specializes in fabrication of countertop% and surfaces

The manufacturing business needs outdoor storage areas fo:;?v’ ma:telm;,l/ amvals that z\i’sc used

and custom and manufactured kitchen and bathroom renovations

e applicant is eques’u a
use permit for outdoor storage without screening. Five 6n-sireet paﬁ(np spaces ar aval le

where 11 spaces are required. The applicant also requests to w V
existing security fence is located where the street landséapmg Wi

street trees are not provided. Finally, a waiver is requested to allow
have security wire a minimum of 7.5 feet 1n/l}ei{1t where 8 %{et is required.

eet las

dscaping be‘a,a’use an
1d be/focated An estimated 4

existing security fence to

/N N
Prior Land Use Requests ¢ N N\ L1 7 7
Application | Request \ N \‘\ P}fflon | Date
Number \ \ \l/ |
DR-24-0374 ‘Des1gn review for an addm(\n }b an ex1sm Approved | September
office/warghouse by PC 2024
WS-2001-03 Reduced requiretd, off street rfarkmﬁ in | Approved | February
‘ ' conjufiction with an industrial building addition | by PC 2004
| ZC-0192-92 Second c)xtensmn of/time to| reclass;fy from M-D | Approved | January
| (ET-0004-97) *fo M-K zoryzic for a warehou 5§/ “addition with | by BCC | 1997
Qutdoor \storage in cx}m\\mwon to existing ’
w&rehouse
ZC- 019ZQL | Fir st\extensmn of time tO/feclasmfy from M-D to Approved | January
(ET-E)“OOS 95) \M— \@mno or a warehouse addition with | by BCC 1995 2
S/ ou‘t‘door\ storagé\ in conjunction to existing
p A, TN ware‘housq / ,
\ ZC-OX?2-92 k" Reclaﬁmﬁeti\ Jfr()m M-D to M-1 zoning for a | Approved | February
N\ \warehcbuse zddition with outdoor storage in | by BCC 1997
\ N\ Jconjuriction to existing warehouse
AE\-0123-8‘§L_ . Con/s&/ruct and maintain an office and warehouse | Approved September
\ | comiplex by PC 1983
AC-O\&§3—82 E{onstruct and maintain an office and warehouse ; Approved | May
/| complex | by PC 1982 N
1 AC-0094287 | Construct and maintain 2 office and warehouse Approved | June
L buildings by PC 1981 ]



{
!

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
, , {Overlay) A
North | Business Employment IP (AE-65 & APZ- | Distribution ¢entex,
2 ’ >
' South | Public Use & Business Employment IL & CG (AE-65) | Outdopf storage, vehicle
repait, & body\shop
' East | Business Employment & Corridor | IL & CG (AE-65 & | Vehicle repaif;\\ vehicle
| Mixed-Use APZ-2) P %Qaint/cﬁai\we, \vehicle |
| 7 - / \wash, & retail N f
5 West | Business Employment IL (AE-65 & /APZ- Xfini-warehouse ‘\\ &
| B 2) e P un;:(e{jzeloped k) N
% /
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ( \ /—/ \/’/
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reque\s is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \\ :
/ : \
Analysis / \\ \“\
Comprehensive Planning ( h N\ \'\:\
Use Permit \ ™ e NS

A special use permit is considered on a ¢! se-by‘?\}asg basis\in\c\on}ide’ration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not resunl i}/’a substanﬁj&l or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, ch;ywrer\ei\ the neighbothood t\raf/ﬁ’é conditions, parking, public
improvements, public siteS or right-of-way, \or other _‘matter%“affectmg the public health, safety,
and general welfare; 4nd will be adequately servéd by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will net imm@‘;unduq burden,
Staff finds that the subjectsite has histohalbgi{ea/tured industrial uses, and that outdoor storage
is an existing use on.many prog@mrli\es in the surfounding area, making the subject site suitable for
outdoor sterage, However, sfaff fiids_that the applicant can adequately screen the outdoor
storag€ areas fraﬁ‘r\the\l:ight-of-way since there is existing fence adjacent to the outdoor storage
areas. Alg}lgugh the}xrop\qsed use\js compatible with other industrial developments in the area;

Ataff carot \s\igport this reduest.

\, \ \ N

\Waivers'of ,Devé‘l‘gpmen‘lt Star}é/ards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
fm\'{ts proﬁb\sgdflocm/'én by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property wilknot be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materi&%f affect fhe health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicifiity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

improvements, facilities, or services.

Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff finds the purpose of providing street landscaping is to provide necessary shading for nearby
street and sidewalk infrastructure. Street landscaping also helps reduce the impacts of wind, dust,




pollution, glare, and heat island effect on human health and comfort. In this case, however, there
is an existing security fence which is located immediately behind an attached sidewalk which
does not provide the required 10 feet of width necessary for a landscape strip for the street trees
and shrubs. There is enough room to relocate the existing security fence so /L}Tét a 10 foot
landscape strip is provided. Therefore, staff cannot support this request. Pa :/\‘

7
s

r il
Waiver of Development Standards #2 S <
All existing security fences on the subject site are 7 feet, 10 inches in’height. As a\result, the
security wire is less than the required 8 feet above the ground lqvé\l. Becanse the fences are
already in existence and appear to be well maintained, the reduced ‘height for the security wire

does not appear to present a threat to public safety or welfare, herefore, staff can suppoit this
g Supp

request. / /S \
/‘/ / \ )

Waiver of Development Standards #3 { % / \//
The request to reduce the required parking is to allow outd}x{stO' ge in areas that were

previously used for on-site parking. Five on-street parking spac(%ére available on Judson
Avenue, a local street. Additionally, there is a-ransit stop within 1,000 feet of the subject site at
the southeast corner of Judson Avenue and Nellis, Boulevar}i\which would reduce the required
parking spaces from 11 to 10 spaces (or/10%). However, the ‘elimination of all on-site parking
spaces appears to be a self-created situationydue to size\Qf thyOutdoor storage yards.
Therefore, staff cannot support this request. \ N \V’/

\ .
Design Review o ‘ \/ o ’
Development of the sul:jzzt'propert}?‘\ig reviewed to determineif 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is h&v onious and c‘pmpati\ble with“development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristies and~other architectural and\ aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in agp/earan ; and/3) sit¢ access and c/ir’éulation do not negatively impact adjacent
/

. —_——
roadways or neighborhood\ratfic. ~ \/

There are no ¢ ¢xteridr\ changesfc?’“ﬂ‘re\gxisti,rré building that are proposed with this application.
The only changeo the site from previods approvals is that fenced outdoor storage areas are
being provided on\tl;le \west sidé\of the building where parking was previously located. No
_ofitdoor, storage is océ\gni}x% or proposed to occur within the 20 foot front yard setback area or
¢ "anywlicre in fropt of thé‘: bui ir}g {vhich is set back 25 feet 6 inches from Judson Avenue, a local
\street. Fowever, the waiver to“eliminate on-site parking is not being supported, and because the
outdoor sfo\rage areas not screened from the right-of-way, and street landscaping is not provided,

- Ji Y .
staff cannot'support the/design review.
N v

Staff \R\ecommenld/c{tion
Approval of waiver of development standards #2; denial of the use permit, waivers of
developm&gt%tandards #1, #3, and the design review.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning A\
If approved:

e Work with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the installa/lon (?»securlty
cameras and surveillance operation;

e No gathering of individuals in an area that would result in an averh, age densﬁy of greater
than 25 persons per acre per hour during a 24-hour period, not/(c; exceed 50 pgrsons per
acre at any time.

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not Be i M t appro 1 ofa
Certificate of Compliance, and payment of the tree-ip<lieu is/required fo any rec:gﬁred

trees waived.

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from t » e
commence or the apphcatlon will expire unless ¢xtended\with appr
time; a substantial change in circumstances or rsgulation§ may,Avarrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension oftime may, e denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards\completion within the time

specified; changes to the approved pro;ec%w\lﬂqrequﬁ\:\ a new\and use application; and
the applicant is solely responsﬁﬂe for ensuring compliance With all conditions and

ust

deadlines. VN
\ N
Public Works - Development Review | J >
e No comment. ™ Vi AL
// AN \ SN

// \1"‘ 1‘; ’//
Fire Prevention Bure:i'u | \ {

i \ \
e No comme /ﬂ/ /\ ) / )

N

Clark County W ater Rec}amatmn DlStI‘le*@QCVVRD)
e Apphcant IS\adVISGd that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

/hfs ct; to\ email éexverlocaﬂgn@cleanwaterteam com and reference POC Tracking
#0139 2026.to obtam you; POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
ates may reqﬁlre another POC analysis.

y
APP\I\ICANT ED@”AR ORTEGA
CONTACT: EPGAR ORTEGA, NCTS FABRICATION, LLC, 5080 JUDSON AVENUE,

LAS VEGAS, KV 89115
\/



11/05/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /N

s

ET-25-400096 (WS-23-0107)-GROUP XIII PROPERTIES LP: /

rd

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TiME for the
following: 1) modified driveway design; and 2) alternative landscaping along a street. ™

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) office/warehouse; ‘Z&ﬁnish‘éd grade} and 3)
alternative parking lot landscaping on 8.7 acres in an IP (Industri ér\k xfj’féﬁe within the Airport
Environs (AE-75, AE-80, & APZ-2) Overlay. ) N\
4 / N\
Generally located north of Cheyenne Avenue and west 9'1/Mar1 Drjx’é ‘within Sunrise M for.
MK /bb/kh (For possible action) 4 S ) \/ﬁ"
N\ /
, : N\ -
RELATED INFORMATION: A~ i
P . \\ B!
/ N N\ N\
APN: ¢ \\\ k\\ N\
\ - \ \
140-08-401-008 \ S \\\ ) 7
\ & \/
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARRBS: ; \\) ’
1. a. Reduce throat for the northetw driveway aleng Marion Drive to a minimum
of 8 feet where 75 fé‘\g is the, standard ,pé/rbi\mfform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an
89% redxiction). \ 7
b. Reduee throaf depth for the central dtiveway along Marion Drive to a minimum
of § feet \{1;;6} fegiif the standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an
89% reduction]. Sy L
c. Reduce throat depth for the sox}\th’em driveway along Marion Drive to a minimum
 of8 feet where(j?feei s the/standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an
/// "89% reduction). \ i
/ d. Redﬁsg the departure distance from the northern driveway along Marion Drive to
/ the inteksection of Marion Drive and Colton Avenue to 158 feet where 190 feet is
< < e minifum ger Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 17% reduction).
i Allow a Propo%éd attached sidewalk with 8 feet up to 28 feet of landscaping
\ ald}'ng Marion Drive where a detached sidewalk is required per Figure 30.64-17.
\\ Aflow a/proposed attached sidewalk with 15 feet of landscaping along Cheyenne
N\ Aven;;éf where a detached sidewalk is required per Figure 30.64-17.
\{: AI}_Q{&T a proposed attached sidewalk with 22 feet of landscaping along Colton
\ /A‘\?'enue where a detached sidewalk is required per Figure 30.64-17.
DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. Office/warehouse.
2. Increase finished grade to 5 feet where a maximum of 36 inches (3 feet) is the standard

per Section 30.32.040 (a 67% increase).



3. Allow alternative parking lot landscaping (fewer Jandscape islands) where landscaping
per Figure 30.64-14 is required.

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT S/

BACKGROUND: yd
Project Description S/ LY
General Summary Ak X
e Site Address: 3255 Marion Drive N\
e Site Acreage: 8.7 y %

e Project Type: Office/warehouse f'/ S N\ \’
e Number of Stories: 1 (with 2,500 square foot offé me? amy)A “\\//

e Building Height (feet): 43 \
e Square Feet: 86,284 (Building 1)/50,533 (Building‘\%)/23,280 uilding 3)/160,097 (total)
o Parking Required/Provided: 241/254 N\

/S ™~ hY N\

d ™~ \ N\

Site Plan ( X

§ N N
The approved plan depicts a distribution tenter\with 3 buitdings lﬁgated/dﬁ 8.7 acres on the north
side of Cheyenne Avenue, the south side of CMvenue,\m@ the est side of Marion Drive.
Access is shown along Marion Drive with 3 dxiveways, nearly> equally distributed along the
frontage. The north drivewgy-did-not meet \ﬁhe req\ﬁ/red (/i/egarm{é distance to Colton Avenue and

was the subject of on:’f}{he Waivgb\_requesi_s. All 3 v,éfive\}éx/ys required a throat depth waiver.

7

The buildings are separated by 2 interior drive aisles(and connected with north/south drive aisles

around the buildings. Tr?<ﬁ entlosurgs are located along the west side property lines. Portions
e

of this property,\{ére locat SZ{{ the /AE-75, AE-S}),") and APZ-2 overlay districts. A known
st

i

earthquake fault line runs\g and qu&g,h’the south end of this property, with neither

building located oi*t:; the estimated fault line,” Gates control access to the secure loading dock
areas a/re cated on thg east side ot\ﬁmhgi/lﬁfngs, and the loading docks are facing west.
Lgndscaping \
/T he appfoved plan dggid§§ attaghed sidewalks along Colton Avenue, Marion Drive, and
Cheyenpe Avenue. X lton, Afenue landscaping includes a 22 foot wide area of intense
andscaping to buffer the site from the residential uses to the north. Marion Drive is shown with
a\landscape strip jadjacent to the attached sidewalk that ranges from 8 feet to 28 feet in width.
Cheyenne A\YG/H{IC has a 15 foot wide landscaped area behind the attached sidewalk. The
planting area along fke west property line is less than 8 feet in width and the parking spaces do
not include landsedpe fingers, but the total number of trees (179) on the property exceeds the
minimurh required of 40 large trees or 60 medium trees. Small shrubs are located on the north,

east, and sopth sides of each building, and adjacent to walkways.

N \\

Elevations

The approved plans depict buildings up to 43 feet in height with concrete tilt-up panel
construction with reveals, wall returns, medium reflective glass in clear anodized aluminum
storefront entrances, metal awnings over entry doors, multi-tone paint, and clerestory windows



for accent and natural lighting. Mechanical equipment will be screened and set back from the
edge of the roof. Roll-up doors are on the west side of the buildings.

Floor Plans PN

The approved plans depict Building 1 on the north side of the property and spli/t/ir’ito 3 upits, each
with a 2,500 square foot office area along the east side of the building and’1 at t})e"/northeast
corner of the building. The office spaces include a mezzanine area of thg/same siz& with office
space. Building 2 in the middle of the property is shown with 2 units, €ach with a 2,500 square
foot office area with mezzanine space. Building 3 has 1 unit with q 2,500/square foot office
space and mezzanine area. Building 1 is 86,284 square feet, Buildi %\2 s 50,533\square feet, and
Building 3 is 23,280 square feet in area. /m p \ 3

A \ \\
Signage | / // // \ \ ) /)
%

Signage was not a part of the original request. 4 & V4
\

P4

Previous Conditions of Approval N
Listed below are the approved conditions for @-0107:\\ \
\ \

A
\\ \\\ >
. \

/_/

e Per plans presented; R e N/

e No gathering of individuals in anl"grea %ﬁould reﬁd{in‘a;i/average density of greater
than 25 persons per acre per hour auring a 24 hour perid;cb, not to exceed 50 persons per
acre at any time; 7 Vv /

e Work with the I/,;;é/Vegas Méx;opoliﬁ_an Policg«{ep%/ment for the installation and use of
security cameras and sutveillance opetation;

° Certiﬁcatc/é' Oczqngef:éé and/or businf:_ss license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection, \ /S Y~ \

e Applicant i\s\advised that the installa:c@%/and use of cooling systems that consumptively

use water will be prohibited;-the Cofnty is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land

/"'ﬁse apﬁfb&t\ion&kincludi@g appli\c/ations for extensions of time, will be reviewed for

i

S/ conformance ‘withthe regt\ﬂations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
N

/7 Wi e p . H I .

/ AR cire mstances or\:eguleyéns may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

N\ “time; tha\extens}pn oftjrie may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
N\ been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this

N ap}jiécatig,ix musy commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Comprehensive Planning

N

S

A
Public Works ~Develgpment Review

o \ Drainage s}uify and compliance;

¢ Drainagg/study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
tﬁa{ z;l.l'éwed by Section 30.32.040(2)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

e Traffic study and compliance;

e Full off-site improvements.

e Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals; and that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
required.



Fire Prevention Bureau

o Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the

International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Servige Features.
prior to inst;a}}fiflg ahy gates,

e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatg;/A

obstructions.

Clark County

e Applicant is advised that a Point
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwatertea T
#0114-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow ¢ htribytr
estimates may require another POC analysis. /

ra

Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant

to review requirements by several governing jurisdictions, Clark Cou

//
A S
states that the proposed extension of time\s requirggaue tofong lead time
Public Works is in the
weeks. All the required

process of reviewing for bond estimate approval in the\next fe

easements and right-of-way vacations hay,;z/b/%sg recorded) The b
being reviewed and revised by the archifect.
mylar approval and NDOT approval is gxpected soon. Ut
by a subcontractor and the Southern Nevada W&B%uthon ty %

\ \.,‘.\ B I

\\ \ >

of Connection (POC) request has

Southern Nevada Wat

i

ccess, Roadway

//

Ay

AN
been completed for
m.com ,fmd\r? én¢g POC Tracking
fis excerding COCWRD
\

N

\
§{lated

‘Qeding plans are currently
: T Authority is ready for
lity levations are being determined

Prior Land Use Requests % \ ’ 7
| Application | Request RN \ NN\ Action Date
{ Number \ 4
| WS-23-0107 | Waixers ?&‘f&i{elopm?:nt standards fg\)r landscaping | Approved | June
1 | and driyeway / esigr, design review for finished | by BCC 2023
] grade aﬁa&(a ematiéekp@rking\10L/fandscaping for |
an office/warehouse ~V | | |
DR-1257-07 | Distribution center.— expired”” Approved | December
o\ N~ by BCC | 2007
V&‘T 130-07 V}c\ated and ab%hgdoned a portion of Marion Drive Approved | November
/| for detached sidewalk - expired by PC 2007
/| TM-Q263-07" 1 lot il\\dus\ ial subdivision - expired | Approved | November
NN N \ by PC | 2007
\DR-1667-05 %;)fﬁce %fmehouse complex - expired Approved | December
% N L/ by BCC | 2005
W'S<0133-0\5/ Waiyed screening and buffering of loading docks - Approved | March
\ expired 7 | by BCC 2005
| ZC-15\9\9-04 Reclassified the north half of the property from R- | Approved | October
\__/ | E to M-D zoning by BCC | 2004
7C-1099-04 | Reclassified the south half of the property from R- | Approved | July
| E to M-D zoning by BCC 2004




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
7 7 | (Overlay) ) A
North Business Employment | RS5.2 (AE-75, | Single-family residential
AE-70) P
South & | Business Employment IL (AE-75, AE-80, Distribution center”
% & APZ-2) <
East Business Employment TP (AE-75, AE-80, | Waschouse A\
APZ-1, & APZ2) | . S\
West Business Employment 'IL  (AE-80, & "F}e\i:glyﬁ'ucki’ng compBRy
| APZ-2) N\
// N\ \\ \
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: S N \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requést is cohsis}eﬁt with' the Master Rlan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \ M
\
Analysis PaN \ \

Comprehensive Planning 7 S L Y N\

Title 30 standards of approval for an ext¢nsion of timie-state an applicativn may be denied if it is
found that circumstances have substantially ch ed. A s‘ubs\tiltl‘a\l chapge may include, without
limitation, a change to the subject propgm%ge in the area$ surrounding the subject
property, or a change in the laws, regulation policies @Efecting the subject property.
Additionally, the applicant ,mtrst{igmonstré\te thevprojeci~is progressing through the applicable
development permit or li,céﬁsing proéfiss. /-"" N

/ | §

The applicant has” de fisteated that théy ha\\f‘e; continued to make progress toward
commencement @'f/ the priject: of@ii’gg permit (PW24-12176) has been submitted to the Public
Works Department; the trariic study an"&%i;;giﬁgge study were approved by Public Works; the
applicant has recorded the easements and rigﬁﬁfof—way vacation; building permits (BD24-03656,
BD24-O§ﬁMD-24>Q3684) Have Been su itted to the Building Department and are currently
under-feview; aﬁd\the\gpplicarit\ has worked with Southern Nevada Water Authority and NV

Ex;e/r/gy closely to oBtain\\heir apbr@val/concurrence. Therefore, staff can support the request for

_n extepsionef time. N\
y < X \, /
R \ \V
\Public W\o:ks - Development Review
There have been jno sighificant changes in this area. Staff has no objection to this extension of
) 7

timie. \/
#

\' s
Staff i\gcommel/lﬁ’étion
Approval,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning A\

Public Works - Development Review

Until June 21, 2027 to commence or the application will expire unless ,eitended with
approval of an extension of time. / )
Applicant is advised a substantial change in circumstances or regglf{tlons may warrant
denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the County has adopte(f a rewrite to
Title 30 effective January 1, 2024, and future land use /apphcanons \including
apphcatlons for extensions of time, will be reviewed 1A féi‘ co;}fmrmance mth the
regulations in place at the time of application the exteb@dn o“f\t\rxe may\b\e denied, if the
project has not commenced or there has been no subétantial’work towards complatlon
within the time specified; and the applicant is sol/Lv respogsible fqr ensuring %;ompha}ace
with all conditions and deadlines.

Compliance with previous condmons \\ \

Clark County Water Reclamation Dlst(v t (CC D) \\ %

No comment.

e \ /
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTEST: S

o \ \/
\

APPLICANT: scgyﬁ L SCHOFIELD | (
CONTACT: GROUP grn PROPETIES L, 4900 SANTA ANITA AVENUE, SUITE 2C,
EL MONTE, CA\91731 \_/ _y

‘\\ \\ /



Comprehensive Planning
| Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # WS-23-0107
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-08-401-008

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Cheyenne & Marion
7 3 HAIVED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Extension of Time Application for WS-23-0107 (Cheyenne & Marion Industrial)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Group XIil Properties LP
ADDRESS: 4900 Santa Anita Ave Suite #2C
CITY: =10 STATE: CA ZIP CODE: $1731

TELEPHONE: 626-757-3070 CELL

" APPLICANT INFORMATION (information must match online application)

NAME: Scott Schofield

ADDRESS: 6671 Las Vegas Bivd Suite 320

CITY: 22 Y202 STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89119
TELEPHONE: 7025702423 CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (information must match online application)*

NAME: Scott Schofield

ADDRESS: 6671 Las Vegas Blvd Suite 320

CITY: Los /20 STATE: NV ZIPCODE: 89118
TELEPHONE: 702:570-2423 CELL___ ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

%/ﬁ MICHAEL B oW 3 / o /1y

Property Gwner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 + (702) 455-4314
hup/Awww. clarkcountyny.govicomprehensive-planning 06/24/2025




Kimley»Horn

July 30, 2025

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

P.0O. Box 554000

Las Vegas, NV 89155-4000

RE: Cheyenne & Marion Industrial — (Ws-23-0107) Justification Letter for Extension of Time

To whom it may concern,

It is our intent to pursue an Extension of Time for Cheyenne & Marion (WS-23-0107). The subject area
is part of the 8.74 acre +/- property currently owned by Group Xill Properties LP in Clark County, located
at 3255 Marion Drive (APN: 140-08-401-008). This planning application was allowed to expire due to
multiple governing jurisdictions and several long lead time requirements. These items are listed here:

e kimley-horn:com

There are multiple jurisdictions in the project’s vicinity. The project is currently still in plan review
at City of North Las Vegas (74-2024) and this approval is contingent on all easements and
vacations recording which have recently been recorded. Now that the easements have been
recorded, the remaining plan comments are minimal, and we expect to receive final approval
soon.

Clark County Public Works (PW24-12176) - CCPW plan approval is contingent on being able
to separate out bondable quantities between CCPW and NDOT permits to get the bond
estimate approved. We're anticipating the bond being approved after the next review. We're
anticipating resubmitting to CCPW in the next week or two. All the required easements and the
ROW Vacation have been recently recorded.

Clark County Building Department (BD24-03656, BD24-03680, BD-24-03684) — The architect
is working on addressing plan review comments.

Southern Nevada Water Authority (142148) is ready for mylar approval.

Nevada Department of Transportation (21941 5-2024) — The remaining plan comments are
minimal, and we expect to receive approval soon.

NV Energy (3012569507) — NVE is currently working on their design.

The site has 18 easements/vacations that needed to be dedicated and/or vacated. These were
recently finalized and recorded. The Right-Of-Way Vacation (VS-24-0426) recording number
is DOC#20250716-0002896.

Potholing was required by SNWA for several locations. This required a subcontractor to obtain
pothole field data to verify elevations of existing utilities for Kimley-Horn to resubmit for plan
review.

6671 S. Las Vegas Blvd, Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV 89119 702 862-3600



Kimley»Horn page 2

We appreciate your efforts in working with us on this project. Please feel free to reach out with any
questions by phone at (702) 862-3630, or via email at scott.martin@kimley-horn.com.

Sincerely,

By: Scott. M Martin, P.E.
Project Manager

kimley-horn.com 6671 S. Las Vegas Blvd, Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV 89119 (702) 862-3600



